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I n t roduc t i on

The Te l l Acha rneh s t e l a f r agmen t

The Te l l Acha rneh S t e l a o f Sa rgon 11 o f Assy r i a

Gr an t F r ame , Un i ve r s i t y o f Toron t o

Te l l Acha rneh was undoub t ed l y a c i t y o f some s i gn i f i cance i n anc i en t Sy r i a . The s i t e i s an ex t r eme l y
l a rge one and t h i s sugges t s t ha t a subs t an t i a l numbe r o f peop l e l i ved t he r e . The he i gh t o f t he ma i n mound
and t he da t es o f t he ce r am i cs f ound on t he sur f ace o f t he s i t e i nd i ca t e t ha t i t was occup i ed ove r a l ong
pe r i od o f t i me (3000 - 720 BC) . Mor eove r , i t s l oca t i on a t a c ross i ng o f t he Oron t es r i ve r wou l d have g i ven i t
s t r a t eg i c i mpor t ance . We shou l d no t be surpr i sed i f a l a rge numbe r o f cune i f orm t ex t s a r e even t ua l l y f ound
dur i ng excava t i ons a t Te l l Acha rneh .

One cune i f orm t ex t has a l r eady been f ound a t Te l l Acha rneh . I n 1924 , a F r ench o f f i ce r by t he name
o f Ma i gnan who was i n command o f a Senega l i ze r eg i men t f ound a f r agmen t o f a s t one monumen t
w i t h a cune i f orm i nsc r i p t i on on i t nea r t he br i dge ac ross t he Oron t es a t Te l l Acha rneh . Exac t l y wha t
commande r Ma i gnan was do i ng a t Te l l Acha rneh i s unknown t o me and no de t a i l s abou t t he exac t
f i ndspo t o f t he p i ece have eve r been pub l i shed ' . The f r agmen t was i n i t i a l l y depos i t ed i n a museum i n

Be i ru t bu t was l a t e r t r ans f e r r ed t o t he A l eppo Museum i n Sy r i a (M 10890) . 1 am i n f ormed t ha t i t has
been moved t o t he new museum i n Hama , t hus c l ose r t o Te l l Acha rneh . The i nsc r i p t i on was or i g i na l l y
pub l i shed by t he es t eemed F r ench Assy r i o l og i s t F r ango i s Thur eau - Dang i n abou t seven t y yea r s agog
and a new ed i t i on o f t h i s i nsc r i p t i on w i l l be pr esen t ed i n my f or t hcom i ng vo l ume o f t he i nsc r i p t i ons o f
Sa rgon I I f or t he Roya l I nsc r i p t i ons o f Mesopo t am i a pro j ec t . The t ex t was k i nd l y co l l a t ed f or me by
Dr . Ka r en Radne r when she was i n Sy r i a i n 1999 .

On l y a t i ny f r ac t i on o f t he or i g i na l s t one monumen t i s pr ese r ved ( f i g . 1) . Neve r t he l ess , t he p i ece i s ac t u -
a l l y qu i t e i n t e r es t i ng , pa r t i cu l a r l y when one cons i de r s t he who l e ques t i on o f wha t a f r agmen t o f an Assy r i an
s t one monumen t was do i ng a t a s i t e on t he Oron t es r i ve r , abou t 600 km wes t o f t he Assy r i an hea r t l and .

The f r agmen t i s r epor t ed t o be basa l t and t o measur e 77 cm i n he i gh t , 43 cm i n w i d t h , and 36 cm i n dep t h ,
a l t hough bo t h t he he i gh t and l i ke l y t he dep t h wou l d or i g i na l l y have been gr ea t e r . I t i s i nsc r i bed on t hr ee s i des
( f i g . 2 f or an ed i t i on o f t he i nsc r i p t i on ) , w i t h t he f our t h s i de be i ng t o t a l l y damaged . I n wha t Thur eau - Dang i n

des i gna t ed s i de B , we f i nd r e f e r ences t o Hama t h , an Assy r i an v i c t or y , someone ( l i ke l y t he ru l e r o f Hama t h )
be i ng t aken away t o Assy r i a , and appa r en t l y t he i mpos i t i on o f t axes upon t he de f ea t ed a r ea . ( I t shou l d be
no t ed t ha t Hama t h , mode rn Hama , i s l oca t ed on l y abou t 35 km t o t he sou t heas t o f Te l l Acha rneh . ) S i de C
appea r s t o men t i on t he mak i ng o f seve r a l commemor a t i ve monumen t s t o r ecord t he k i ng ' s v i c t or y and t he i r
e r ec t i on i n a t l eas t f i ve l oca t i ons , i nc l ud i ng Hama t h and Ha t a r [ i kka ] . (Ha t a r i kka i s t hough t t o be Te l l A f i s ,
l oca t ed abou t 80 km nor t heas t o f Te l l Acha rneh . ) These we r e l i ke l y a l l s i t ua t ed w i t h i n t he r eg i on or l and
wh i ch had j us t been conque r ed . Fo l l ow i ng t h i s , t he t ex t b l esses t he one who wou l d t r ea t t h i s monumen t
(NA4 . NA . RU . [A] , na ru , " s t e l a , commemor a t i ve monumen t " ) we l l and beg i ns a cur se aga i ns t one who wou l d
t r ea t i t poor l y . On l y a hand f u l o f s i gns a r e l eg i b l e on s i de D , t oo f ew t o enab l e us t o de t e rm i ne wha t ma t t e r
was be i ng r ecorded . Thus , t he t ex t appea r s t o r e f e r t o t he e r ec t i on o f seve r a l s t e l ae i n va r i ous i mpor t an t
cen t r es w i t h i n t he l and o f Hama t h f o l l ow i ng i t s conques t by an Assy r i an k i ng . Wh i l e i t i s poss i b l e t ha t t h i s
f r agmen t was brough t t o Te l l Acha rneh f rom ano t he r l oca t i on i n e i t he r anc i en t or mode rn t i mes , i t i s mor e

Th i s i s a s l i gh t l y mod i f i ed ve r s i on o f a pape r pr esen t ed t o t he membe r s o f t he Canad i an Soc i e t y f or Mesopo t am i an
S t ud i es a t a sympos i um on Te l l Acha rneh he l d on Sep t embe r 18 , 1999 and i t keeps t he i n f orma l s t y l e used i n t ha t pr es -
en t a t i on . The pape r makes a gr ea t dea l o f use o f J . Bbr ke r - K l ahn ' s ca t a l ogue and s t udy A l t vorde r as i a t i sche B i l ds t e l en
and ve rg l e i chba r e Fe l s r e l i e f s (Baghdade r For schungen , vo l . 4) (Ma i nz am Rhe i n : von Zabem , 1982) and f or t he con -
ven i ence o f t he use r , I w i l l c i t e Bor ke r - K l ahn ' s ca t a l ogue numbe r s when an i t em t r ea t ed by he r i s men t i oned . F i gs . 3 ,
5 , and 11 - 15 we r e k i nd l y pr epa r ed by A . Ba r ron and f i gs . 7 , 8 , and 10 by L . M . James .
' M i che l For t i n has i n f ormed me t ha t a gr ea t dea l o f wor k was ca r r i ed ou t i n t he a r ea o f Te l l Acha rneh i n t he 1920s
cons t ruc t i ons and t ha t s t ones may have been co l l ec t ed t o be used i n t he f ounda t i on f or t he br i dge be i ng bu i l t ac ross t he
Oron t es . Poss i b l y someone no t i ced t ha t t h i s f r agmen t had some t h i ng engr aved upon i t and brough t i t t o t he a t t en t i on o f
Ma i gnan . For t i n specu l a t es t ha t add i t i ona l p i eces o f t he s t e l a may be i n t he f ounda t i on o f t he br i dge .
z F . Thur eau - Dang i n , " La s t o l e d ' Ashame , " Revue d ' assy r i o l og i e e t d ' a r cheo l og i e or i en t a l e 30 (1933) : 53 - 56 , p l . I ,
and p . 104 n . 1 . Bor ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , no . 177 .
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Suba r t u XV I I I

- F i g . 1 : Te l l Achameh S t e l a f r agmen t (A l eppo Museum , M 108790) .
(Le f t t o r i gh t : s i de B , s i de C , and s i de D . ) Top row : pho t ogr aphs pub l i shed w i t h t he pe rm i ss i on

o f t he ed i t or s o f Revue d ' assy r i o l og i e e t d ' a r cheo l og i e or i en t a l e ; bo t t om row :
mode rn pho t ogr aphs t aken by t he Canad i an Ar chaeo l og i ca l M i ss i on t o Te l l ` Achameh .

l i ke l y t ha t i t was pa r t o f a s t e l a or i g i na l l y se t up i n or nea r Te l l Achameh . Th i s s i t e , unde r i t s anc i en t name ,
may we l l have been one o f t he l oca t i ons men t i oned i n t he t ex t as a p l ace i n wh i ch a s t e l a was e r ec t ed.

The name o f t he k i ng whose ac t i ons a r e r ecorded i n t he i nsc r i p t i on i s no t pr ese r ved , so why i s i t t hough t
t o be Sa rgon 11 , ru l e r o f Assy r i a 721 - 705 BCE? The i nsc r i p t i on men t i ons Hama t h t w i ce and t he t ex t s
o f on l y a f ew Assy r i an k i ngs r e f e r t o t ha t c i t y , ma i n l y t hose o f Sha l manese r 111 , T i g l a t h - P i l ese r 111 , and
pa r t i cu l a r l y Sa rgon 11 . Mor eove r , Sa rgon i s known t o have conque r ed Hama t h i n 720 BCE and many o f
h i s i nsc r i p t i ons men t i on t h i s conques t . Hama t h i s wr i t t en s l i gh t l y d i f f e r en t l y i n t he t wo p l aces i t appea r s :
[KUR ] a - ma - a t - t e i n s i de B l i ne 10 ' and KUR ha - am- ma - t e i n s i de C l i ne 6 ' . The on l y o t he r documen t s i n
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wh i ch bo t h wr i t i ngs appea r - t ha t i s , w i t h an i n i t i a l H and w i t hou t i t - a r e c l ea r l y ass i gnab l e t o Sa rgon I I : t he
` Be i ru t ' S t e l a f r agmen t and t he Cyprus S t e l a ( see be l ow) . F r agmen t s o f s t one monumen t s o f Sa rgon have

been f ound a t seve r a l o t he r s i t es i n Sy r i a - Pa l es t i ne and , accord i ng t o t he es t eemed scho l a r Hay i m Tadmor ,
t he pa l aeogr aphy o f t he Te l l Acha rneh i nsc r i p t i on i s i den t i ca l w i t h t ha t o f t wo o t he r s t e l ae wh i ch c l ea r l y
da t e t o t he r e i gn o f Sa rgon - t he s t e l a f rom Cyprus wh i ch has Sa rgon ' s name pr ese r ved on i t and s t e l a f r ag -
men t s f rom Ashdod wh i ch c l ea r l y dup l i ca t e passages i n o t he r t ex t s o f Sa rgon . ' For t hese and a f ew o t he r
mor e de t a i l ed r easons , t he Te l l Acha rneh t ex t has a l ways been ass i gned t o Sa rgon I I .

The r ema i nde r o f t h i s pr esen t a t i on w i l l a t t emp t t o prov i de t he r eade r w i t h some i dea o f wha t
t he comp l e t e s t e l a may have l ooked l i ke and wha t may have been i nc l uded i n t he i nsc r i p t i on on i t .
We w i l l do t h i s by pu t t i ng i t w i t h i n t he con t ex t o f o t he r Neo - Assy r i an roya l monumen t s , i n pa r t i cu l a r
o f t hose o f Sa rgon I I f rom t he pe r i phe r y o f h i s emp i r e . Th i s pr esen t a t i on makes no pr e t ense o f dea l i ng
w i t h a l l r e l evan t Assy r i an monumen t s or o f prov i d i ng a compr ehens i ve and de t a i l ed s t udy o f t hem
as a genr e , bu t i s s i mp l y i n t ended t o pr esen t br i e f l y and i n f orma l l y some ma t t e r s t o ho l d i n m i nd
when cons i de r i ng t he s t one f r agmen t o f Sa rgon I I f ound a t Te l l Acha rneh . '

Wha t do t he o t he r s t one commemor a t i ve monumen t s o f Sa rgon I I f ound ou t s i de o f t he Assy r i an hea r t -
l and l ook l i ke and wha t do t he i nsc r i p t i ons on t hem say? I w i l l beg i n w i t h f r agmen t a r y ones and t hen move
on t o be t t e r pr ese r ved ones .

Ashdod s t e l a f r agmen t s

I n 1963 , t hr ee sma l l basa l t f r agmen t s o f a commemor a t i ve monumen t we r e unea r t hed a t Ashdod i n
Ph i l i s t i a and t hese a r e now pr ese r ved i n t he I s r ae l Museum , Je rusa l em ( I AA 63 - 931 , 63 - 962 , and 63 - 1053) .
A t l eas t t wo o f t hem come f rom seconda r y con t ex t s ( a Byzan t i ne dump and a He l l en i s t i c wa l l ) and t hus
we do no t know whe r e t he s t e l a was or i g i na l l y se t up i n t he c i t y . As w i t h t he Te l l Achameh f r agmen t , no
t r ace o f a scu l p t ur e r e l i e f i s f ound on any o f t he Ashdod p i eces . On l y a f ew t i ny sec t i ons o f t he i nsc r i p t i on
a r e pr ese r ved , bu t happ i l y pa r t s o f t hese dup l i ca t e some i n f orma t i on ( e . g . , t he name o f t he E l am i t e k i ng
Humban i [gas ] ) f ound on t ex t s c l ea r l y ass i gnab l e t o Sa rgon U . Sa rgon I I i s known t o have conque r ed Ashdod
i n 712 / 711 BCE and Tadmor has sugges t ed t ha t t he f r agmen t s we r e pa r t o f a s t e l a wh i ch had been se t up a f t e r
t he k i ng ' s cap t ur e o f t ha t c i t y and had poss i b l y been des t royed dur i ng Hezek i ah ' s r ebe l l i on i n 705 . 5

" Be i ru t " s t e l a f r agmen t

A f r agmen t measur i ng 58 x 35 . 6 cm and now i n t he B i b l e Lands Museum i n Je rusa l em (BLMJ 1115)
pr ese r ves por t i ons o f t wo ad j o i n i ng s i des o f an i nsc r i bed s t one monumen t . No t r ace o f an i mage i s pr ese r ved ,
bu t t he i nsc r i p t i on desc r i bes even t s o f 720 BCE , name l y Sa rgon ' s se t t l emen t o f Assy r i ans a t Hama t h f o l -
l ow i ng h i s conques t o f t ha t c i t y . I t may a l so have been pa r t o f a monumen t se t up t o commemor a t e Sa rgon ' s
conques t o f t ha t l and ; howeve r , s i nce t he f r agmen t men t i ons seve r a l even t s l a t e r i n t he k i ng ' s r e i gn on i t s
damaged l e f t s i de ( i n pa r t i cu l a r t he subm i ss i on o f t he seven k i ngs o f I d ' wh i ch t ook p l ace i n 709 / 708) , i t
can have been c r ea t ed on l y t owa rds t he end o f t he k i ng ' s r e i gn and may have been e r ec t ed t o commemor a t e
some o t he r ac t i on . The f r agmen t appea r ed on t he an t i qu i t i es ma r ke t i n Be i ru t and t hus i t s or i g i na l prove -
nance i s no t known ; howeve r , Dav i d Hawk i ns has sugges t ed t ha t i t may or i g i na l l y have come f rom She i za r ,
l oca t ed on t he Oron t es r i ve r abou t ha l f way be t ween Te l l Acha rneh and Hama . '

' H . Tadmor , " F r agmen t s o f an Assy r i an S t e l e o f Sa rgon I I , " ` An t i go t , Eng l i sh Se r i es 9 - 10 (1971) : 195 .
° Wor ks by J . Bor ke r - K l ahn (B i l ds t e l en ) , D . Mor and i ( " S t e l e e s t a t ue r ea l i ass i r e : l oca l i z zaz i one , d i f f us i one e i mp l i -
caz i on i i deo l og i che , " Mesopo t am i a 23 [1988] : 105 - 55) , and A . T . Sha f e r (The Ca r v i ng o f an Emp i r e : Neo - Assy r i an
Monumen t s on t he Pe r i phe r y [doc t or a l d i sse r t a t i on , Ha r va rd Un i ve r s i t y , 1998] ) prov i de de t a i l ed s t ud i es o f Assy r i an
roya l s t e l ae and rock r e l i e f s and shou l d be consu l t ed by anyone i n t e r es t ed i n know i ng mor e abou t t hese monumen t s .
Th i s pr esen t a t i on w i l l no t cons i de r t he s t e l ae o f Assy r i an eponyms f ound a t Assur s i nce t hey a r e bas i ca l l y d i f f e r en t i n
purpose , f orm , and con t en t f rom o t he r s t e l ae .
5 See i n pa r t i cu l a r Tadmor , ` An t i go t , Eng l i sh Se r i es 9 - 10 (1971) : 192 - 97 and p l . XCV I - XCV I I . Bor ke r - K l ahn ,
B i l ds t e l en , no . 174 .
6 See i n pa r t i cu l a r W . G . Lambe r t i n Ladde r s t o Heaven , ed . O . W . Musca r e l l a (Toron t o : McC l e l l and and S t ewa r t ,
1981) , 125 no . 83 and J . D . Hawk i ns , " The Neo - H i t t i t e S t a t es i n Sy r i a and Ana t o l i a , " i n The Cambr i dge Anc i en t

H i s t or y , 2nd . ed . , vo l . 3 pa r t 1 (Cambr i dge : Cambr i dge Un i ve r s i t y Pr ess , 1982) , 417 . [ J . D . Hawk i ns has r ecen t l y pub -
l i shed an ed i t i on and s t udy o f t h i s t ex t i n F rom t he Uppe r Sea t o t he Lowe r Sea : S t ud i es on t he H i s t or y o f Assy r i a and

Baby l on i a i n Honour o f A . K . Gr ayson , ed i t ed by G . F r ame , w i t h t he ass i s t ance o f L . S . W i l d i ng (Le i den : Nede r l ands
I ns t i t uu t voor be t Nab i j e Oos t en , 2004) , 151 - 64 . He a rgues t ha t t he s t e l a or i g i na l l y came f rom t he t e r r i t or y o f Hama t h
and t ha t i t and t he Cyprus s t e l a we r e e r ec t ed i n 708 or 705 BCE . ]
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S i de A = Co l . i
No t preserved

S i de B = Co l . i i
Lacuna

1 ' ) [ . . . ] x x x [ . . . ]
2 ' ) [ . . . ] a -na A . ME[S x (x) ]

3 ' ) [ . . . ] -su u-q i - ru-m[a ]
4 ' ) [ . . . ] a i l - t e -e URU-§u
5 ' ) [ . . . a -n]a s i t -mur ANSEXURAA. M[E]

6 ' ) [ . . . ] - t i L l T e -qa -x
7 ' ) [ . . . d i - i k - t a (?) -s l u-nu ma -a t - t [u]
8 ' ) [ . . . i s] - rkP- ru ID
9 ' ) [ . . . d i (?) - t a l (?) - l ] i - i s i q-mu-u-m[a ]

10 ' ) [x x (x) i -na KUR] a -ma -a t - t e i s-ku-nu-m[a (?) ]

11 ' )

 

[ . . . ] x §4-a -s i c ga -du k i m- t i - [§6]
12 ' ) [a -na qe - re ]b URU- i a as-sur . K l Fub- l u l - [n i ]

13 ' ) [ . . . ] i -da -a -a i - t a [p-p]a - l [u]
14 ' ) [ . . . ] F i rs-n i t - t i ak -§u-du x [ (x) ]

15 ' ) [ . . . am-su(?) ] - tu l ma - l a l i b-b i - i [a ]
16 ' ) [a -na dag-sur ] fEN1- i a ak - ru-ub-m[a ]
1T) [ . . . ] x s i -b i t GU 4 . MES u se - (x) -e - [n i ]

18 ' ) [ . . . ] x u-k i n sa t - tuk -ku-u[§-su]
19 ' ) [ . . . -§u-n]u u-nak -k i - i t - [ma ]
20 ' ) [ ( . . . ) ] sap- tug-§u-u[n(?) ]

S i de C = Co l . i i i
Lacuna

1 ' ) [ . . . ] x [ . . . ]
2 ' ) [ . . . ] -n i - i a [ . . . ]
3 ' ) [sa i na tuku l ] - t i das-sur E[N- i a . . . ]
4 ' ) [a t - to] - l a -ku u m i m-mu-u [ i na (?) KUR(?)

ha (?) -am(?) -ma (?) - t e (?) ]
5 ' ) [e - t ep] pu-su as- tu- ra s[e - ru-us-su- (un) ]
6 ' ) [1-en i ]na KUR ha -am-ma - t e 1-en i na [ . . . ]
7 ' ) [1-en] a i l -na rURU1 ha - t a - r [ i -ka ( . . . ) ]
8 ' ) [1-en i ]na URU KUR- ' -a 1-en i na [ . . . ]
9 ' ) [ . . . ] a - l i k ar -k i ru- r i -x [ . . . ]

10 ' ) [NUN] EG IR-u NA 4 . NA. RU . [A-a l i -mur -ma ]

I l l ) [§ i - t ] i r MU- i a l i l - to-s[ i z i k - r i (?) dag-gur (?) ]
12 ' ) [ l i t - t ]a - ' - i d-ma I . [G IS l i p-§u-us]

13 ' ) [S ISKU]R l i q-q i d f ag l -sur [ . . . ]
14 ' ) [mu] -nak -k [ i r . . . ]
15 ' ) [mu-pa ] -s i t Fg i l - t [ i r MU- i a ( . . . ) ]

16 ' ) [ . . . ] x [ . . . ]

S i de D = Co l . i v
Lacuna

1 ' ) [ . . . ] x [ . . . ]
2 ' ) [ . . . ] BU IZ [ . . . ]
3 ' ) [ . . . ] K ID E [ . . . ]

4 ' ) [ . . . ] e -peg [ . . . ]
5 ' ) [ . . . ] x x DU x [ . . . ]

(Rema i nder no t i nscr i bed)

Subar tu XV I I I

52

Lacuna

i i 1 ' ) [ . . . ]
i i 2 ' )

 

[ . . . ] for wa t er [ . . . ]

i i 3 ' ) [ . . . ] they made h i s / i t s [ . . . ]scarce
i i 4 ' ) [ . . . ] the ne i ghbourhood o f h i s c i t y
i i 5 ' ) [ . . . for ] horses to show the i r me t t l e
i i 6 ' )

 

[ . . . ] . . .
i i 7 ' ) [ . . . a ] ma j or [m i l i t ary de f ea t o f th]em

i i 8 ' ) [ ( . . . ) they b l o]cked up the r i ver [w i th the i r corpses] .
i i 9 ' -12 ' ) They burned [ . . . ] , ( turn i ng them) [ i n to

ash]es ; they es t ab l i shed [devas t a t i on i n the
l and] o f Hama th a [nd . . . ] . They brough t tha t
( i nd i v i dua l ) , toge ther w i th [h i s] f am i l y , [ i n to]
my c i t y Assur .

i i 13 ' -18 ' ) [Because the godAssur who goes] a t my
s i de answered [ . . . ] I ob t a i ned v i c tory [ . . . I was
ab l e to do] wha t ever I wan t ed . I pra i sed [ the
god Assur ] , my l ord . [ I i mposed upon h i m ( the

paymen t o f ) . . . ] fb tu- t ax on oxen and she [ep] .
I es t ab l i shed regu l ar o f f er i ngs [ for h i m] .

i i 19 ' ) [ ( . . . ) ] I a l t ered [ the ] i r [ . . . and]
i i 20 ' )

 

[ ( . . . ) ] on the i r l i ps .

Lacuna

d i l l ) [ . . . ]
i i i 2 ' )

 

[ . . . ] my [ . . . ]
i i i 3 ' -5 ' ) [ tha t I (had car r i ed ou t wh i l e ) ] ac t i ng

[w i th the suppo] r t o f the god Assur , [my] l o[ rd ,
. . . ] , and every th i ng [ tha t I had] done [ i n the
l and o f Hama th] , I i nscr i bed u[pon i t / them] .

i i i 6 ' ) [One ] i n the l and o f Hama th , one i n [ . . . ]
i i i 7 ' ) [one ] i n the c i t y o f f j a t ar [ i kka ( . . . ) ] ,
i i i 8 ' ) [one ] i n the c i t y o f KUR ' a , one i n [ . . . ]
i i i 9 ' )

 

[ . . . ] com i ng a f t er . . . [ . . . ]
i i i 10 ' -13 ' ) May a fu ture [pr i nce l ook a t my] st e l [a

and] read my [ i nscr ] i p t i on! [May he ( then)
pra i se [ the name o f the godAssur , ano i n t ( the
s t e l a ) w i th] o i [ l ] , (and) o f f er [a sac ] r i f i ce ! The
god Assur [w i l l ( then) l i s t en to h i s prayers] .

i i i 14 ' -16 ' ) [ (Bu t ) as for the one who] d i scar [ds my
st e l a , (or ) erases [my] i nscr [ i p t i on . . . ]

Lacuna

i v 1 ' -5 ' ) Too poor l y preserved to a l l ow t rans l a t i on .

- F i g . 2 : Ed i t i on o f the i nscr i p t i on on the Te l l Achameh S t e l a f ragmen t .



T i l Ba r s i p f r agmen t

I n t he 1930s , a s t one f r agmen t measur i ng 40 x 97 x 15 cm and pr ese r v i ng pa r t o f an i nsc r i p t i on o f Sa rgon
I I was f ound i n a l a t e wa l l a t T i l Ba r s i p (mode rn Te l l Ahma r ) , l oca t ed i n Sy r i a on t he uppe r Euphr a t es r i ve r
nea r t he Tur k i sh borde r . The pr esen t whe r eabou t s o f t he p i ece i s no t known . Thur eau - Dang i n who saw t he
p i ece s t a t ed t ha t i t was pa r t o f a bu l l co l ossus . S i nce t he pr ese r ved pa r t o f t he t ex t r e f e r s t o f avour s gr an t ed
by Sa rgon t o va r i ous Baby l on i an c i t i es , i t mus t da t e f rom a f t e r h i s conques t o f Baby l on i a i n 710 - 709
BCE . ' I f t he f r agmen t does come f rom a bu l l co l ossus , i t wou l d be t o t a l l y d i f f e r en t i n t ype t han t he o t he r
monumen t s d i scussed i n t h i s pr esen t a t i on ; howeve r , i t does show t ha t t he k i ng l e f t a t l eas t one monumen t a l
i nsc r i p t i on a t t h i s s i t e , a prov i nc i a l cap i t a l o f t he Assy r i an emp i r e .

Sama r i a s t e l a f r agmen t

A l i mes t one f r agmen t measur i ng 20 x 9 cm was f ound i n a mode rn f i e l d wa l l a t Sama r i a and i s now
pr ese r ved i n t he Rocke f e l l e r Museum , Je rusa l em (D . 1430) . No t r ace o f a r e l i e f i s f ound on t he f r agmen t ,
on l y a f ew cune i f orm s i gns whose f orms sugges t t ha t t hey we r e wr i t t en dur i ng t he Neo - Assy r i an pe r i od . '
S i nce Sa rgon c l a i ms t o have conque r ed Sama r i a and t o have had many o f i t s i nhab i t an t s t r anspor t ed , we
m i gh t expec t t ha t he l e f t some r ecord o f h i s ac t i ons a t t he s i t e . The r e i s , howeve r , no o t he r pa r t i cu l a r r eason
t o assoc i a t e t h i s i nsc r i p t i on w i t h h i m as opposed t o any o t he r Neo - Assy r i an ru l e r .

Ca r chem i sh s t e l a f r agmen t

A f r agmen t o f t he corne r o f a basa l t monumen t was f ound a t Ca r chem i sh ( l oca t ed on t he Euphr a t es j us t
nor t h o f t he Sy r i an - Tur k i sh borde r ) i n t he ea r l y pa r t o f t h i s cen t ur y by a Br i t i sh Museum exped i t i on , bu t
ne i t he r i t s exac t provenance nor i t s cur r en t l oca t i on a r e known . No t r ace o f a r e l i e f was pr ese r ved on t he
f r agmen t , on l y a f ew words i n Neo - Assy r i an sc r i p t . The t ex t r e f e r s t o s i l ve r , t r i bu t e , hor ses , and t he des t ruc -
t i on o f some t h i ng ( " I demo l i shed " ) . ' I t s ass i gnmen t t o Sa rgon i s qu i t e unce r t a i n s i nce no t h i ng i n t he t ex t
sugges t s any pa r t i cu l a r Neo - Assy r i an k i ng . Howeve r , Sa rgon 11 i s known t o have conque r ed Ca r chem i sh
i n 717 BCE and an i nsc r i bed br i ck c l ea r l y ass i gnab l e t o h i m has been f ound t he r e . Mor eove r , Tadmor has
s t a t ed t ha t t he pa l aeogr aphy o f t he Ca r chem i sh and Sama r i a f r agmen t s i s " ve r y s i m i l a r " t o t ha t o f t he Te l l
Acha rneh , Ashdod and Cyprus s t e l ae o f Sa rgon . "

Cyprus s t e l a

Te l l ` Acha rneh 1998 - 2004

Mov i ng on t o be t t e r pr ese r ved s t one monumen t s o f Sa rgon I I , we come f i r s t t o a l a rge s t e l a r epor t ed l y
f ound i n t he m i d - 1840s i n t he v i c i n i t y o f Lamaca on Cyprus and now on d i sp l ay i n t he Vorde r as i a t i sches
Museum i n Be r l i n (VA 968) . The exac t f i ndspo t o f t he s t e l a i s d i spu t ed , bu t i t may have been f ound i n t he
ru i ns o f t he anc i en t c i t y o f K i t i on . I t has a rounded t op and i s 209 cm i n he i gh t and 68 cm ac ross t he f ron t .
The s i de o f t he monumen t i s cur r en t l y 32 - 33 cm i n l eng t h , bu t a sec t i on f rom t he back o f t he monumen t
has been cu t away ; i t has been sugges t ed t ha t t he s t e l a had or i g i na l l y been ca . 45 cm w i de . Ca r ved upon t he
f ron t o f t he s t e l a i s a l a rge i mage o f t he k i ng , s t and i ng i n a f orma l pose , f ac i ng r i gh t , r a i s i ng h i s r i gh t hand ,
and ho l d i ng a mace i n h i s l e f t hand ( f i g . 3) . Symbo l s o f va r i ous i mpor t an t gods a r e f ound i n f ron t o f t he
head o f t he k i ng . Re f e r ences i n t he l eng t hy i nsc r i p t i on on t he s t e l a i nd i ca t e t ha t i t was composed t owa rds
t he end o f Sa rgon ' s r e i gn (708 BCE or l a t e r ) .

Ou t l i ne o f t he i nsc r i p t i on :
a ) i nvoca t i on o f va r i ous de i t i es
b ) roya l name , t i t l es , and ep i t he t s
c ) ma j or accomp l i shmen t s o f t he k i ng ' s r e i gn (gene rous ac t i ons t o ce r t a i n Baby l on i an and Assy r i an c i t i es ;

summa r y o f h i s m i l i t a r y v i c t or i es , i nc l ud i ng Hama t h ; t r i umpha l en t r y i n t o Baby l on ; t he pr esen t a t i on o f
g i f t s t o Baby l on i an gods ; r ecep t i on o f t r i bu t e f rom ru l e r s o f D i l mun [Bahr a i n ] and t he l and o f I d ' )

' See i n pa r t i cu l a r F . Thur eau - Dang i n and M . Dur and , T i l Ba r s i b (Pa r i s : Geu t hne r , 1936) , 159 no . 10 and p l . XV no . 3and W. Fa rbe r and K . Kess l e r , " E i ne I nschr i f t Sa rgons 11 . aus T i l Ba r s i b , " RA 67 (1973) , 163 - 64 .
s See i n pa r t i cu l a r C . J . Gadd i n Sama r i a - Sebas t e , Vo l ume I I I : Ob j ec t s f rom Sama r i a , by J . W . Crow f oo t , G . M .
Crow f oo t , and K . M . Kenyon (London : Pa l es t i ne Exp l or a t i on Fund , 1957) , 35 and p l . I V nos . 2 - 3 . Ba r ke r - K l ahn ,
B i l ds t e l en , no . 179 .
9 See i n pa r t i cu l a r R . D . Ba rne t t i n Ca r chem i sh , Repor t on t he Excava t i ons a t Je r ab l us , Pa r t I I I , by L . Woo l l ey and
R . D . Bame t t (London : Br i t i sh Museum Pub l i ca t i ons , 1952) , 265 and 279 - 80 and p l . A . 33 m- m* . Ba r ke r - K l ahn ,
B i l ds t e l en , no . 178 .
' ° Tadmor , ` An t i go t , Eng l i sh Se r i es 9 - 10 (1971) : 195 .
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d ) c r ea t i on o f t he s t e l a (na ru ) , w i t h i mages ( sa l mu ) o f t he gr ea t gods and t he k i ng engr aved upon i t , and
w i t h a r ecord o f " [ t he names o f t he peop l es ] whom , f rom Eas t [ t o We ] s t , I had sub j ec t ed [ t o ] my roya l
[ yoke ] w i t h t he suppor t o f t he gods Assur , [Nabu ] , ( and ) Ma rduk , my d i v i ne he l pe r s " ; e r ec t i on o f t he

s t e l a i n t he l and o f Adnana
e ) cur se

Suba r t u XV I I I

- F i g . 3 : Dr aw i ng o f t he f ron t o f t he Cyprus S t e l a
o f Sa rgon 11 (Be r l i n , VA 968) .

A f t e r BGr ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , f i g . 175a .

Th i s and some o t he r i nsc r i p t i ons o f Sa rgon men t i on t he r ece i p t o f t r i bu t e f rom " seven k i ngs o f t he l and
o f I d ' , a r eg i on o f t he l and o f Adnana , l oca t ed f a r away , a d i s t ance seven days ( j ourney ) i n t he m i dd l e o f t he
Wes t e rn Sea , " and h i s pr i sms f rom Ca l ah (mode rn N i mrud ) exp l i c i t l y s t a t e t ha t he l e f t an i nsc r i bed monu -
men t i n t ha t l and . Th i s ce r t a i n l y r e f e r s t o t he Med i t e r r anean i s l and o f Cyprus . The r e i s , howeve r , no ev i -
dence o f any Assy r i an pr esence on Cyprus and no c l ea r s t a t emen t anywhe r e i n Sa rgon ' s i nsc r i p t i ons t ha t t he
Assy r i ans conque r ed t ha t i s l and . The ru l e r s o f a t l eas t some o f t he Cypr i o t c i t i es had l i ke l y des i r ed f r i end l y
r e l a t i ons w i t h t he k i ng o f t he emp i r e con t ro l l i ng t he eas t e rn Med i t e r r anean coas t and had gone t o Baby l on i a
i n orde r t o congr a t u l a t e h i m on h i s conques t o f t ha t l and . I n pa r t i cu l a r , t he Phoen i c i an c i t i es on Cyprus wou l d

have wan t ed t o be on good t e rms w i t h t he ove r l ord o f t he i r k i ndr ed and ma j or t r ad i ng pa r t ne r s i n Phoen i c i a .
Ra t he r t han commemor a t i ng a conques t o f Cyprus by Sa rgon , t he s t e l a was mor e probab l y i n t ended t o ma r k
a f orma l ` a l l i ance ' or ` f r i endsh i p ' wh i ch had been conc l uded be t ween a Cypr i o t ru l e r and Sa rgon when t he
f orme r wen t t o Baby l on . I t s exac t provenance i s no t known and i t i s unc l ea r f rom t he i nsc r i p t i on exac t l y
whe r e i t was t o have been e r ec t ed on t he i s l and . S . Da l l ey t h i nks t ha t t he t ex t r e f e r s t o i t s p l acemen t nea r
m i nes (pr esumab l y coppe r m i nes f or wh i ch Cyprus was we l l - known ) , wh i l e Tadmor t h i nks t ha t i t r e f e r s t o
be i ng se t i t up on a moun t a i n head l and . The r e i s no ev i dence t ha t i t eve r r eached i t s i n t ended r es t i ng p l ace . I t
wou l d be i n t e r es t i ng t o know i f t he s t e l a had been made on Cyprus or been ca r ved on t he ma i n l and and t hen
sen t t o t he i s l and . I t i s t o be hoped t ha t ana l ys i s o f t he s t one may one day a l l ow us t o se t t l e t ha t ma t t e r . '

I n any case , we can see f rom t he Cyprus S t e l a wha t a t l eas t one s t one monumen t o f Sa rgon ' s f rom t he
pe r i phe r y o f Sa rgon ' s emp i r e (or ac t ua l l y j us t ou t s i de i t ) r esemb l ed and wha t i t r ecorded .

" B6r ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , no . 175 and see T 63 . 175 . See i n pa r t i cu l a r E . Schr ade r , D i e Sa rgonss t e l e des Be r l i ne r
Museum (Be r l i n : Kon i g l i che Akadem i e de r W i ssenscha f t en , 1882) ; L . Messe r schm i d t and A . Ungnad , Vorde r as i a t i sche
Schr i f t denkmd l e rdesKon i g l i chenMuseen zuBe r l i n , vo l . I (Le i pz i g : 1907) , no . 71 ; C . J . Gadd , " I nsc r i bed Pr i sms o f Sa rgon
I I f rom N i mrud , " I r aq 16 (1954) : 191 - 92 and p l . XL I X v i i 24 - 44 ; A . T . Reyes , Ar cha i c Cyprus (Ox f ord : C l a r endon Pr ess ,
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- F i g . 4 : Na j a f ehabad S t e l a o f Sa rgon H (Na t i ona l
Museum o f I r an , Tehe r an ) . L . D . Lev i ne , Two Neo

Assy r i an S t e l ae f rom I r an (Roya l On t a r i o Museum ,
Ar t and Ar chaeo l ogy , Occas i ona l Pape r 23)

(Toron t o : Roya l On t a r i o Museum , 1972) , p l . V I I .
Pub l i shed w i t h t he pe rm i ss i on o f L . D . Lev i ne and

t he Roya l On t a r i o Museum .

Na j a f ehabad s t e l a

Te l l ` Acha rneh 1998 - 2004

- F i g . 5 : Dr aw i ng o f t he r e l i e f
on t he Na j a f ehabad S t e l a o f Sa rgon I I
(Na t i ona l Museum o f I r an , Tehe r an ) .

A f t e r B6r ke r - K l dhn ,
B i l ds t e l en , f i g . 173 .

I n 1965 , a l a rge f r agmen t o f a s t one s t e l a o f Sa rgon I I ( f i gs . 4 and 5) was l oca t ed i n t he v i l l age o f
Na j a f ehabad , i n t he Assadabad va l l ey o f wes t e rn I r an . The p i ece was supposed l y f ound by a v i l l age r wh i l e
excava t i ng t he f ounda t i on f or an add i t i on t o h i s house , bu t Dr . L . D . Lev i ne has sugges t ed t ha t i t ac t ua l l y

1994) , 50 - 56 (w i t h Da l l ey ' s t r ans l a t i on o f t he passage ) ; and H . Tadmor , " No t es on a S t e l e o f Sa rgon I I Found a t Cyprus , "
Er e t z - I s r ae l 25 (1996) : 286 - 89 [ i n Hebr ew] . N . Na ' aman has a rgued t ha t passages i n Sa rgon ' s D i sp l ay I nsc r i p t i on and
Anna l s r e f e r t o t he Assy r i ans hav i ng sen t an o f f i ce r and t he roya l gua rd t o Cyprus t o he l p t he ru l e r o f Ty r e pu t down a
r ebe l l i on by some o f h i s vassa l s on Cyprus ( " Sa rgon I I and t he Rebe l l i on o f t he Cypr i o t e K i ngs aga i ns t Sh i l t a o f Ty r e , "
Or i en t a l i a 67 [1998] : 239 - 47) . The passages i n ques t i on , howeve r , a r e damaged and h i s i n t e rpr e t a t i on i s open t o d i spu t e .
I f t he Cyprus S t e l a was i n t ended t o ma r k a d i p l oma t i c connec t i on be t ween Assy r i a and a Cypr i o t s t a t e , t h i s m i gh t
exp l a i n why t he s t e l a , as f a r as i t i s pr ese r ved , does no t seem t o r ecord any m i l i t a r y v i c t or y a t l eng t h . S t e l ae s i m i l a r t o
t h i s one we r e usua l l y c r ea t ed i n orde r t o desc r i be and commemor a t e a v i c t or y ove r t he a r ea i n wh i ch t hey we r e e r ec t ed
( see be l ow) . The back o f t he s t e l a i s no l onge r pr ese r ved and i t i s poss i b l e t ha t i t had had an ex t ens i ve accoun t o f some
m i l i t a r y ac t i on . S i nce one ep i sode (Sa rgon ' s conques t o f Hama t h ) conc l udes nea t l y a t t he end o f t he r i gh t s i de o f t he
s t e l a and ano t he r ep i sode (Sa rgon ' s en t r y i n t o Baby l on ) beg i ns nea t l y a t t he ve r y s t a r t o f t he l e f t s i de o f s t e l a , i t m i gh t
be t hough t t ha t t he i n t e r ven i ng back o f t he s t e l a had no t been i nsc r i bed . One m i gh t , howeve r , suppose t ha t t he back
had had a desc r i p t i on o f ( a t l eas t ) Sa rgon ' s de f ea t o f Me rodach - Ba l adan and conques t o f Baby l on i a . Such a desc r i p t i on
wou l d t hen have l ed na t ur a l l y t o wha t appea r s on t he f i na l ( l e f t ) s i de ( i . e . , Sa rgon ' s en t r y i n Baby l on , pr esen t a t i on o f
g i f t s t o i t s gods , and r ecep t i on o f t r i bu t e f rom D i l mun and ru l e r s o f t he l and o f I d ' ) . The i nc l us i on o f a de t a i l ed accoun t
Sa rgon ' s conques t o f Baby l on i a wou l d no t pr ec l ude t he s t e l a hav i ng been sen t t o Cyprus t o ma r k a f orma l t r ea t y or
f r i endsh i p agr eemen t s i nce such an accoun t wou l d have been un l i ke l y t o o f f end Cypr i o t f ee l i ngs .
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- F i g . 6 : Rock re l i e f o f Sargon I I a t Tang- i Var , I ran . Pho tograph cour t esy P . Va l l a t .
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S tone monumen t o f Sargnn I t
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S tone monumen t a t t r i bu t ed to Sargon 11

Rock re l i e f o f Sargon 11

W i nged bu l l ? o f Sargnn 11

- F i g . 7 : Map o f the p l aces a t wh i ch monumen t s o f Sargon I I have been found ou t s i de the Assyr i an hear t l and .
The `Be i ru t ' S t e l a f ragmen t has no t been marked on the map s i nce i t s or i g i na l provenance i s no t known .
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came f rom one o f the anc i en t mounds i n the area and was moved to Na j a f ehabad a t some t i me i n the pas t .
The p i ece i s now i n the Na t i ona l Museum o f I ran i n Teheran . A l though damaged the p i ece i s s t i l l 165 cm

h i gh and measures 65 cm across the f ron t and 70 cm on the s i de . A re l i e f bas i ca l l y s i m i l ar to the one on
the Cyprus S t e l a i s found on the f ron t o f the Na j a f ehabad S t e l a , excep t tha t the f i gure f aces l e f t , ra ther than
r i gh t . The i nscr i p t i on i s l ess we l l preserved than tha t on the Cyprus S t e l a , bu t c l ear l y records a campa i gn
aga i ns t the Medes conduc t ed by Sargon 11 i n 716 BCE .

Ou t l i ne o f the i nscr i p t i on :

a ) i nvoca t i on o f var i ous de i t i es

b) roya l name , t i t l es and ep i the t s ( i nc l ud i ng re f erence to generous ac t i ons to cer t a i n Baby l on i an and
Assyr i an c i t i es)

c ) ma j or m i l i t ary accomp l i shmen t s o f the k i ng ' s re i gn descr i bed i n chrono l og i ca l order , w i th the accoun t
o f even t s i n the l as t year recorded ( the k i ng ' s s i x th regna l year ) be i ng by f ar the l onges t and mos t
de t a i l ed

d) crea t i on o f the s t e l a (naru) , w i th i mages (sa l mu) o f the grea t gods [and the k i ng(?) engraved upon i t ] ,
and w i th a record o f " the v i c tor i ous deeds o f Aggur , the conques ts wh i ch I had made over the four quar -
t ers (o f the wor l d) , (and) every th i ng I had done i n the c i t y o f K i . . . . . . ; [erec t i on o f the s t e l a ] i n the c i t y o f
K i sas i

e )

 

curse ' z

The i nscr i p t i on s t a t es tha t i t was se t up i n the c i t y o f K i sas i , wh i ch i s presumab l y to be equa t ed w i th
K i ges i m , where the Anna l s o f Sargon s t a t e tha t a roya l i mage (sa l am sar ru t i i a ) was erec t ed . " The s t e l a was
undoub t ed l y se t up dur i ng the course o f Sargon ' s campa i gn aga i ns t the Medes i n order to commemora t e
tha t campa i gn . The i nscr i p t i on i s very bad l y wr i t t en , wh i ch m i gh t sugges t tha t i t was prepared on s i t e by an
i nexper i enced or poor l y t ra i ned scr i be and / or s tone carver .

Tang- i Var rock re l i e f

I t i s a l so use fu l for us to l ook a t a rock re l i e f ( i . e . , a re l i e f carved i n to the s i de o f a moun t a i n or a rocky
ou t cropp i ng) f rom the re i gn o f Sargon 11 found abou t 40 m above ground l eve l i n the Tang- i Var pass i n
I ran i an Kurd i s t an , abou t 85 km NW o f Kermanshah ( f i g . 6) . A recen t ar t i c l e on th i s re l i e f and i t s i nscr i p-
t i on was pub l i shed i n the j ourna l Or i en t a l i a . A l though th i s i s no t a s t e l a , the i magery and i nscr i p t i on on i t
are s i m i l ar to wha t we f i nd on commemora t i ve s t e l ae f rom the per i phery o f the Assyr i an emp i re . The re l i e f
and i nscr i p t i on are se t i n a n i che w i th an arched top . The re l i e f dep i c t s an Assyr i an k i ng i n a s t and i ng pos i -
t i on , f ac i ng r i gh t , ra i s i ng h i s r i gh t hand , and ho l d i ng some th i ng i n h i s l e f t hand . Symbo l s o f var i ous gods
were probab l y p l aced i n f ron t o f the k i ng ' s head , a l though th i s i s no t abso l u t e l y c l ear f rom the ava i l ab l e
pho tographs o f the re l i e f . The i nscr i p t i on i s poor l y preserved , bu t c l ear l y records a m i l i t ary campa i gn i n to
the Zagros moun t a i ns aga i ns t the l and o f Kara l l a , a campa i gn tha t took p l ace i n 706 and tha t was l ed no t by
the k i ng , bu t by some o f h i s o f f i c i a l s .

Ou t l i ne o f the i nscr i p t i on :

a ) i nvoca t i on o f var i ous de i t i es
b) roya l name , t i t l es and ep i the t s

c ) ma j or accomp l i shmen t o f the k i ng ' s re i gn (generous ac t i ons to cer t a i n Baby l on i an and Assyr i an c i t i es ;
summary o f numerous m i l i t ary v i c tor i es)

d) descr i p t i on o f a v i c tor i ous campa i gn to the l and o f Kara l l a

' z L . D . Lev i ne , Two Neo-Assyr i an S t e l ae f rom I ran (Toron to : Roya l On t ar i o Museum , 1972) , 25-50 , 60-62 , 66-75
f i gs . 3-12 , and 82-86 p l s . V I I -X I ; B6rker -K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , no . 173 . A new ed i t i on o f th i s t ext has been prepared by
myse l f and A . Fuchs for the Roya l Inscr i p t i ons o f Mesopo t am i a pro j ec t . The Roya l On t ar i o Museum k i nd l y a l l owed
me to exam i ne i t s squeezes and unpub l i shed pho tographs o f the s t e l a , and S . Razm j ou and A . M . Ar f aee o f the Na t i ona l
Museum o f I ran k i nd l y prov i ded me w i th add i t i ona l pho tos . These have perm i t t ed numerous i mprovemen t s to our
unders t and i ng o f the i nscr i p t i on .
i 3 The t ext has . . . m i m-mu-u i na URU k i -x-x Fe -pu-us(?) l UGU-N i d[s l - t tur i na t URU k i - t sa (?) -s i t sa SU . I I t i ke -§[u-d]a
a -na mu-x [ . . . u l - z i z (?) ( . . . ) ] , " . . . every th i ng I had done i n the c i t y o f K i - . . . I i nscr i bed upon i t . [ I erec t ed ( i t ) ] i n the c i t y
o f K i sas i wh i ch (my) hands had cap[ tured] for . . . [ . . . ] " i i 71 (co l l a t ed f rom unpub l i shed pho tographs and squeezes) .
Sargon ' s Anna l s s t a t e tha t he erec t ed a roya l i mage o f h i mse l f a t K i ges i m dur i ng h i s s i x th campa i gn (see be l ow) .
A wr i t i ng k i -sa -s i for K i ses i m wou l d , however , be un i que . The read i ng o f the two s i gns fo l l ow i ng the f i rs t URU k i - i n
the l i ne rema i ns obscure f rom the ava i l ab l e pho tographs and squeezes , a l though we wou l d expec t i t a l so to be K i sas i /
K i ges i m . Prev i ous l y , i t has been though t tha t the Na j a f ehabad S t e l a s t a t ed tha t i t had been erec t ed i n a p l ace whose
name began w i th HU ( i na KUR 6u- . . . , i i 70) (e . g . , Borker -K l dhn , B i l ds t e l en , no . T 59 . 173) , bu t tha t spo t ac tua l l y reads
mu(AS-KUR) -sa [k ] - f s i (?) -du i r -n i t ] - t i - i a .

57



Suba r t u XV I I I

e ) c r ea t i on o f t he monumen t (na ru ) w i t h i mages ( sa l mu ) o f t he gr ea t gods and t he k i ng engr aved upon i t ; p l ace -
men t o f an i nsc r i p t i on upon i t r ecord i ng " t he v i c t or i es o f t he god Assur , f a t he r o f t he gods , l ord . . . [ . . . ] a l l [ . . . ] "

( r ema i nde r damaged )

I n t e r es t i ng l y , t h i s i nsc r i p t i on men t i ons t he name o f t he Kush i t e ru l e r o f Egyp t , Sheb i t ku , an i nd i v i dua l
whom Egyp t o l og i s t s had t hough t d i d no t ascend t he t hrone un t i l a f t e r t he r e i gn o f Sa rgon I I o f Assy r i a . I n
as f a r as i t i s l eg i b l e , t he i nsc r i p t i on does no t s t a t e whe r e i t was p l aced . Neve r t he l ess , t he pass i n wh i ch t he
rock r e l i e f i s s i t ua t ed was probab l y somewhe r e a l ong t he Assy r i an l i ne o f ma r ch i n Ka r a l l a . ' 4

One w i l l have no t i ced t ha t i n add i t i on t o hav i ng s i m i l a r r e l i e f s , t he l as t t hr ee i t ems have i nsc r i p t i ons on t hem
wh i ch f o l l ow bas i ca l l y t he same pa t t e rn . I ndeed s t e l ae and rock r e l i e f s o f o t he r Neo - Assy r i an mona r chs f rom
t he ou t l y i ng prov i nces and pe r i phe r y o f t he Assy r i an emp i r e o f t en have s i m i l a r i mages and t he i r i nsc r i p t i ons
o f t en f o l l ow s i m i l a r pa t t e rns . The f r agmen t f rom Te l l Achameh bea r s pa r t s o f t he sec t i ons desc r i b i ng t he m i l i -
t a r y accomp l i shmen t s o f t he k i ng ( s i de B) , t he c r ea t i on and e r ec t i on o f t he monumen t ( s i de C) and t he b l ess i ng
and cur se ( s i de C) . Too l i t t l e o f t he i nsc r i p t i on o f s i de D i s pr ese r ved t o a l l ow us t o make any r ea l de t e rm i na -
t i on abou t i t s con t en t s . S i nce t he l owe r pa r t o f t ha t s i de o f t he f r agmen t appea r s t o be un i nsc r i bed , i t shou l d be
t he ve r y end o f t he t ex t . Th i s wou l d mean , howeve r , t ha t t he conc l ud i ng cur se f ormu l a wh i ch beg i ns i n s i de C
l i ne 14 ' was unusua l l y l ong (pa r t i cu l a r l y i n r e l a t i on t o t he shor t b l ess i ng f ormu l a ) or t ha t some add i t i ona l and
unexpec t ed sec t i on ac t ua l l y conc l uded t he i nsc r i p t i on . S i nce t he one c l ea r word i n co l umn i v ( epes , s i de D l i ne
4 ' ) appea r s on t he f ron t o f t he Cyprus S t e l a ( i 27) and probab l y t owa rds t he beg i nn i ng o f t he Tang - i Va r Rock
Re l i e f ( l i ne 10 , pa r t i a l l y r es t or ed ) , one m i gh t be t emp t ed t o sugges t t ha t wha t Thur eau - Dang i n ca l l ed s i de D was
ac t ua l l y t he beg i nn i ng o f t he i nsc r i p t i on . The me r e dup l i ca t i on o f one word , howeve r , means ve r y l i t t l e . I f t ha t
s i de o f t he f r agmen t had t he beg i nn i ng o f t he i nsc r i p t i on we wou l d expec t (1) t o see some t r aces o f a r e l i e f s i nce
one r egu l a r l y appea r s on t he f ron t o f t h i s t ype o f commemor a t i ve s t e l a and (2) t o have t he i nsc r i p t i on cove r t he
who l e sur f ace o f t he co l umn and no t end pa r t way down t ha t s i de o f t he f r agmen t . We wou l d expec t t he beg i n -
n i ng o f t he i nsc r i p t i on t o beg i n on one o f t he w i de r s i des o f t he s t e l a , bu t we cou l d no t e t ha t s i nce t he f r agmen t
i s damaged t he or i g i na l l eng t h o f s i des B and D i s no t ce r t a i n and t ha t t he r e l i e f on t he Na j a f ehabad S t e l a i s on
one o f t he shor t e r s i des . Neve r t he l ess , f or t he mos t pa r t , t he i nsc r i p t i on on t he Te l l Acha rneh f r agmen t appea r s
t o f o l l ow t he bas i c pa t t e rn f ound on t he Cyprus and Na j a f ehabad s t e l ae and t he Tang - i Va r rock r e l i e f .

O t he r commemor a t i ve monumen t s o f Sa rgon I I

I have now desc r i bed a l l t he ex t an t monumen t a l i nsc r i p t i ons c l ea r l y or poss i b l y ass i gnab l e t o Sa rgon I I
f ound ou t s i de t he Assy r i an hea r t l and . ' 5 Some a r e s t e l ae or s t e l a f r agmen t s , one i s a rock r e l i e f , and one i s
s t a t ed t o be a f r agmen t o f a bu l l co l ossus . The map ( f i g . 7) i nd i ca t es t he p l aces a t wh i ch t hese we r e f ound . I n
add i t i on t o t he ex t an t monumen t s , we know t ha t Sa rgon e r ec t ed seve r a l o t he r s on t he pe r i phe r y o f h i s r ea l m
f rom s t a t emen t s i n h i s roya l i nsc r i p t i ons . These r e f e r t o t he p l acemen t o f roya l i mages o f Sa rgon ( sa l am
sa r ru t i ya ) or commemor a t i ve monumen t s (na ru ) i n t hr ee c i t i es t o t he eas t and nor t heas t o f Assy r i a : K i ses i m ,
Ha rha r ( l i ke l y l oca t ed no t f a r f rom Ke rmanshah ) , and I z i r t u (poss i b l y Tapeh Qa l aych i , nea r Bukan , SE o f
Lake Urm i ah ) . ' 6 The Te l l Acha rneh f r agmen t appea r s t o r e f e r t o a t l eas t f i ve monumen t s be i ng e r ec t ed , one
i n t he l and o f Hama t h , one t he c i t y o f Ha t a r i kka , one i n t he c i t y o f KUR - ' a (poss i b l y Mad ' a ) , and t wo i n
p l aces whose names a r e no t pr ese r ved ( s i de C 6 ' - 8 ' ) . " (One o f t hese may we l l have been t he Te l l Acha rneh
S t e l a i t se l f . ) A wa l l r e l i e f f rom Sa rgon ' s pa l ace a t Khor sabad dep i c t s a s t e l a s t and i ng a t t he ga t e t o t he
Med i an c i t y o f T i k r akk i ( f i g . 11) , bu t i t i s l i ke l y t ha t t he s t e l a had been se t up i n t he t i me o f T i g l a t h - P i l ese r
I I I , who c l a i med t o have e r ec t ed one a t t ha t c i t y . " I n sum , i t i s c l ea r t ha t Sa rgon had nume rous commemo -
r a t i ve monumen t s se t up ou t s i de t he Assy r i an hea r t l and - i n ou t l y i ng prov i nces and on t he borde r s o f h i s
r ea l m whe r e he had conduc t ed m i l i t a r y ac t i ons - and t ha t on l y a f ew o f t hese have been f ound .

' ° See G . F r ame , " The I nsc r i p t i on o f Sa rgon I I a t Tang - i Va r , " Or i en t a l i a 68 (1999) : 31 - 57 and p l s . I - XV I I I ;
D . B . Red f ord , " A No t e on t he Chrono l ogy o f Dynas t y 25 and t he I nsc r i p t i on o f Sa rgon I I a t Tang - i Va r , " Or i en t a l i a 68
(1999) : 58 - 60 ; and Ba r ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , no . 248 .
' s A rock r e l i e f l oca t ed i n Tur key a t Eg i l i n t he uppe r T i gr i s va l l ey has some t i mes been asc r i bed t o e i t he r Sha l manese r I I I

or Sa rgon I I . On t he l e f t s i de o f a broad i nse t pane l i s a s t and i ng f i gur e - poss i b l y a de i t y - who i s f ac i ng r i gh t , ho l d i ng
an axe i n h i s l e f t hand , and r a i s i ng h i s r i gh t hand . I n f ron t o f t he f i gur e ' s head a r e symbo l s o f f i ve de i t i es . The r e l i e f
appea r s t o have or i g i na l l y had t wo f ur t he r f i gur es , bu t t hese we r e l a t e r e r ased . No t h i ng i s now l eg i b l e o f t he i nsc r i p t i on
t he r e l i e f or i g i na l l y had . See Bor ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , no . 154 and J . M . Russe l l i n Rea l l ex i kon de r Assy r i o l og i e and
Vorde r as i a t i schen Ar chko l og i e , Band 9 , L i e f e rung 3 / 4 , ed . D . O . Edza rd (Be r l i n and New Yor k : de Gruy t e r , 1999) , 256 .
16 See Fuchs , Khor sabad , no . 2 . 3 l i nes 93 - 95 , 99 - 100 , and 108 - 109 , and no . 2 . 4 l i nes 53 and 59 - 63 ; A . Fuchs , D i e
Anna l en des Jahr es 711 v . Chr . (S t a t e Ar ch i ves o f Assy r i a S t ud i es 8) (He l s i nk i : Neo - Assy r i an Tex t Corpus Pro j ec t ,
1998) , 26 I I I . b 17 - 21 . Bor ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , nos . T 60 - 62 . 173 .
" Bor ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , nos . T 64 - 68 . 179 .
' $ Bor ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , nos . 172 and T 51 . 171 .
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More than one rock re l i e f

- F i g . 8 : Map o f the p l aces a t wh i ch Assyr i an monumen t s have been found (ca . 1150 BCE to 625 BCE) .

- F i g . 9 : The s t e l a o f Adad-narar i I I I i n the ce l l a o f l a t e Assyr i an t emp l e
a t Te l l a l -R i mah . Pho tograph cour t esy o f D . Oa t es .



Why was t he s t e l a c r ea t ed?
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The pr ac t i ce o f e r ec t i ng s t one monumen t s and ca r v i ng rock r e l i e f s i s we l l - a t t es t ed f or Assy r i an k i ngs ,
bu t i s a l so known f or o t he r Nea r Eas t e rn ru l e r s ( e . g . , Baby l on i an , Egyp t i an , H i t t i t e , Ur a r t i an , and Pe r s i an
mona r chs ) , as we l l as f or ru l e r s o f o t he r a r eas . The mos t f amous Nea r Eas t e rn rock r e l i e f , f or examp l e , i s
t he one a t Beh i s t un , whe r e t he Pe r s i an ru l e r Da r i us I r ecorded h i s quash i ng o f seve r a l r ebe l l i ons aga i ns t h i s
au t hor i t y i n t hr ee d i f f e r en t l anguages . Neo - Assy r i an mona r chs e r ec t ed nume rous commemor a t i ve monu -
men t s t hroughou t t he i r emp i r e and many or mos t o f t hem come f rom ou t s i de t he Assy r i an hea r t l and . They
have been f ound f rom deep i n t he Zagros moun t a i ns i n t he Eas t t o t he Med i t e r r anean i s l and o f Cyprus i n t he
wes t , and f rom nea r t he Egyp t i an borde r i n t he sou t hwes t t o deep i n t o Ana t o l i a i n t he nor t h ( f i g . 8) ' 9 .

Why d i d t he Assy r i an k i ngs e r ec t so many monumen t s? S t one monumen t s and rock r e l i e f s we r e med i ums
by wh i ch t he Assy r i an au t hor i t i es d i ssem i na t ed Assy r i an propaganda . The i nsc r i p t i ons on t hem r ecord t he
even t or even t s wh i ch l ed up t o t he c r ea t i on o f t he monumen t or rock r e l i e f , gene r a l l y a success f u l m i l i t a r y
ac t i on conduc t ed by t he k i ng . V i c t or i ous campa i gns i n t o a r eas no t pr ev i ous l y con t ro l l ed by Assy r i a or a r eas
wh i ch had r ebe l l ed f rom Assy r i an au t hor i t y we r e o f t en commemor a t ed by t he e r ec t i on o f a s t one monumen t
or rock r e l i e f i n t he a r ea a f f ec t ed ( e . g . , t he Na j a f ehabad S t e l a wh i ch commemor a t es Sa rgon ' s campa i gn i n t o
t he Zagros moun t a i ns i n 716 BCE and t he Tang - i Va r rock r e l i e f wh i ch commemor a t es a m i l i t a r y v i c t or y ove r
t he l and o f Ka r a l l a i n 706 BCE) . The i nsc r i p t i ons on t hem some t i mes s t a t e spec i f i ca l l y t ha t t hey r ecorded
t he k i ng ' s ac t i ons i n a pa r t i cu l a r p l ace ( e . g . , " I i nsc r i bed . . . eve r y t h i ng t ha t I had done i n . . . " ) . V i c t or y s t e l ae
cou l d a l so be e r ec t ed i n prov i nc i a l cap i t a l s ; f or examp l e , a s t e l a commemor a t i ng Esa rhaddon ' s campa i gn
i n t o Egyp t i n 671 was e r ec t ed a t Zen j i r l i , i n sou t he rn Tur key . z ° S t one monumen t s commemor a t i ng ma j or
bu i l d i ng cons t ruc t i on - espec i a l l y t emp l es , pa l aces , and c i t i es , bu t a l so i nc l ud i ng such pub l i c wor ks as cana l s
- by Assy r i an k i ngs a r e a l so we l l - a t t es t ed . These gene r a l l y come , howeve r , f rom t he Assy r i an hea r t l and or
f rom Baby l on i a ( e . g . , t he so - ca l l ed Banque t S t e l a o f Ashurnas i rpa l I I f rom t he Assy r i an cap i t a l o f Ca l ah
commemor a t i ng t he cons t ruc t i on o f t ha t c i t y , and a s t e l a o f Ashurban i pa l f rom Bor s i ppa commemor a t i ng
wor k on t he Ez i da t emp l e t he r e ) " and a r e t hus d i s t i nc t i n na t ur e f rom t he monumen t s se t up i n t he pe r i phe r y
t o r ecord m i l i t a r y conques t s . I n sum , l a rge numbe r s o f commemor a t i ve monumen t s ( s t e l ae , rock r e l i e f s ,
obe l i sks , e t c . ) a r e known a r chaeo l og i ca l l y , t ex t ua l l y , or p i c t or i a l l y f or t he r e i gns o f ce r t a i n Neo - Assy r i an
k i ngs , k i ngs who we r e v i gorous and success f u l campa i gne r s and / or bu i l de r s .

I n add i t i on t o commemor a t i ng spec i f i c ac t i ons , t he monumen t s f rom t he Assy r i an pe r i phe r y we r e
i n t ended t o be bo t h a r em i nde r o f Assy r i an m i l i t a r y powe r , m i gh t and au t hor i t y and a wa rn i ng o f wha t hap -

pened t o t hose who opposed Assy r i a f or t he peop l e o f t he conque r ed a r eas and f or f or e i gne r s v i s i t i ng t hose
a r eas , as we l l as f or Assy r i an o f f i c i a l s , so l d i e r s , and me r chan t s s t a t i oned or now se t t l ed i n t hose a r eas . They
we r e i n t ended t o se r ve as a l as t i ng , po i gnan t r em i nde r o f t he k i ng ' s and h i s gods ' ach i evemen t s f or peop l e i n
t he k i ng ' s own t i me and f or peop l e i n t he f u t ur e and t o i nsp i r e t hose peop l e t o r espec t and obey t he Assy r i an
k i ng and h i s gods . For examp l e , t he i nsc r i p t i on on t he Zen j i r l i S t e l a o f Esa rhaddon s t a t es :

I had a s t e l a (na ru ) made w i t h my i nsc r i p t i on ( l i t e r a l l y : t he i nsc r i p t i on o f my name ) (on i t ) . I had
i nsc r i bed upon i t pr a i se o f t he va l our o f t he god Assur , my l ord , t he m i gh t y deeds wh i ch I (had ca r r i ed ou t
wh i l e ) ac t i ng w i t h t he suppor t o f t he god Assur , my l ord , and t he v i c t or y wh i ch I had ach i eved . I e r ec t ed ( i t )
t o be a wonde rmen t f or a l l t he enemy f or ( a l l ) f u t ur e t i me . 22

As j us t one o t he r examp l e , t he Na j a f ehabad S t e l a o f Sa rgon says :
A t t ha t t i me , I had a s t e l a (na ru ) made and [ I engr aved upon i t ] i mage ( s ) ( sa l mu ) o f t he gr ea t gods , my

l ords , who make me t r i umph . . . [ . . . ] I i nsc r i bed upon i t [ ( . . . ) ] t he v i c t or i ous deeds o f Assur , t he conques t s
wh i ch I had made ove r t he f our qua r t e r s (o f t he wor l d ) , ( and ) eve r y t h i ng 1 had done i n t he c i t y o f K i - . . . [ I
e r ec t ed ( i t ) ] i n t he c i t y o f K i sas i wh i ch (my ) hands had cap [ t ur ed ] , f or . . . [ . . . ] . I n t he f u t ur e , may a f u t ur e
pr i nce - (one ) whom Assur , k i ng o f a l l t he I g i gu gods , sha l l summon and name t o be ru l e r o f Assy r i a - r ead
t h i s commemor a t i ve monumen t , ano [ i n t ( i t ) ] w i t h o [ i l , ( . . . ) ] ( and ) o f f e r a sac r i f i ce ! May he pr a i se t he k i nd
deeds o f Assur and have f u t ur e gene r a t i ons t augh t t o r eve r e h i m ( i . e . , Assur ) ! ( i i 70 - 73)

These monumen t s we r e t hus i n t ended t o d i ssem i na t e Assy r i an propaganda and we r e med i ums by wh i ch
t he Assy r i ans sough t t o ma i n t a i n con t ro l ove r t he a r eas i n wh i ch t he monumen t s we r e e r ec t ed . (As men -

' 9 The map i s based upon i n f orma t i on f ound i n Ba r ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , supp l emen t ed by i n f orma t i on f rom va r i ous
o t he r sour ces . On l y ac t ua l monumen t s a r e i nd i ca t ed on t he map . The r e a r e t ex t ua l r e f e r ences t o nume rous o t he r monu -
men t s hav i ng been e r ec t ed .
" Bor ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , no . 219 .

z ' Bor ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , nos . 137 and 225 ; f or t he provenance o f t he l a t t e r p i ece , see J . E . Reade , " Rassam ' s
Excava t i ons a t Bor s i ppa and Ku t ha , 1879 - 82 , " I r aq 48 (1986) : 109 .
z z R . Borge r , D i e I nschr i f t en Asa rhaddons , Kon i gs von Assy r i an (Ar ch i v f ur Or i en t f or schung , Be i he f t 9) (Gr az : E . F .
We i dne r , 1956) , 99 §65 r ev . 50 - 53 .

60



Whe r e m i gh t t he s t e l a have been se t up?

Te l l ` Acha rneh 1998 - 2004

zs Bbr ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , nos . 164 and 136 r espec t i ve l y .
z ° Fuchs , Anna l en des Jahr es 711 , 26 l H . b 17 - 21 . B6r ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , no . T 60 . 173 .
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- F i g . 10 : Dr aw i ng o f t he r e l i e f on t he Zen j i r l i S t e l a o f Esa rhaddon (Be r l i n , VA 2708) .

t i oned ea r l i e r , t he Cyprus S t e l a o f Sa rgon 11 i s l i ke l y t o have been i n t ended t o ma r k an a l l i ance or f orma l
f r i endsh i p be t ween Sa rgon and a Cypr i o t c i t y r a t he r t han a ma j or m i l i t a r y v i c t or y i n Cyprus . ) Thus , i n add i -
t i on t o hav i ng been e r ec t ed t o commemor a t e Sa rgon ' s v i c t or y ove r t he s t a t e o f Hama t h , t he Te l l Acha rneh
S t e l a was undoub t ed l y a l so e r ec t ed f or purposes o f propaganda .

S i nce Neo - Assy r i an roya l monumen t s and rock r e l i e f s we r e o f t en c r ea t ed t o commemor a t e a m i l i t a r y
v i c t or y or success f u l campa i gn , t hey we r e o f t en p l aced i n t he conque r ed c i t i es , a t t he s i t e o f a s i gn i f i can t
m i l i t a r y engagemen t , or a t an i mpor t an t l oca t i on a l ong a campa i gn rou t e . Bu t whe r e i n pa r t i cu l a r wou l d
t hey have been e r ec t ed? Some Assy r i an commemor a t i ve monumen t s have been f ound i n or nea r t emp l es
and pa l aces . For examp l e , a s t e l a f rom t he t i me o f Adad - na r a r i I I I was f ound nex t t o t he pod i um i n a shr i ne
a t Te l l a l - R i mah ( a s i t e l oca t ed nea r t he Jebe l S i n j a r ) ( f i g . 9) and a huge s t one s t e l a o f Ashurnas i rpa l 11 was
d i scove r ed a t t he en t r ance t o t he N i nur t a t emp l e a t Ca l ah . z 3

A l t hough t he r e l evan t passage i s somewha t damaged , t he N i neveh Pr i sm o f Sa rgon 11 appea r s t o i nd i -
ca t e t ha t a f t e r de f ea t i ng t he Med i an c i t y o f K i ses i m he se t up i n a t emp l e t he r e an i mage o f h i mse l f w i t h an
i nsc r i p t i on desc r i b i ng wha t he had accomp l i shed . " Some monumen t a l s t e l ae a r e known t o have been e r ec t ed
i n c i t y ga t es , whe r e t hey wou l d have been seen by nume rous passe r s - by . A l a rge s t e l a o f Esa rhaddon wh i ch
commemor a t es h i s v i c t or y ove r Egyp t i n 671 BCE ( f i g . 10) was f ound on a pedes t a l i ns i de a ga t e - house a t



- F i g . 11 : Dr aw i ng o f a wa l l r e l i e f f rom t he Pa l ace o f Sa rgon 11 a t Khor sabad
dep i c t i ng a s t e l a s i t ua t ed a t t he ga t e o f t he Med i an c i t y o f T i k r akk i

(Br i t i sh Museum , BM 124939) . A f t e r Bor ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , f i g . 172 .

- F i g . 12 : Dr aw i ng o f a wa l l r e l i e f f rom t he Nor t h Pa l ace o f Ashurban i pa l a t N i neveh
dep i c t i ng a s t e l a s i t ua t ed on t op o f a wooded h i l l (Br i t i sh Museum , BM 124939) .

A f t e r Bor ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , f i g . 228 .
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- F i g . 13 : Dr aw i ng o f a pa r t o f a bronze band f rom t he Ba l awa t Ga t es dep i c t i ng a s t e l a or rock r e l i e f
s i t ua t ed by t he shor e o f t he Na i r i Sea (Br i t i sh Museum) . A f t e r Bor ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , f i g . 146 .
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Zen j i r l i i n sou t he rn Tur key ; and a r e l i e f f rom Sa rgon ' s pa l ace a t Khor sabad dep i c t s a s t e l a nex t t o a ga t e o f t he
Med i an c i t y o f T i k r akk i ( f i g . 11) .25 I t i s i n t e r es t i ng t o no t e t ha t a r e l i e f f rom Ashurban i pa l ' s Nor t h Pa l ace a t
N i neveh dep i c t s a roya l monumen t e r ec t ed i n or nea r a sma l l s t ruc t ur e on t op o f a wooded h i l l ( f i g . 12) . 26 Some
roya l i nsc r i p t i ons r e f e r t o monumen t s hav i ng been e r ec t ed on moun t a i ns ; f or examp l e , Ashumas i rpa l I I and
Sha l manese r I I I bo t h c l a i m t o have e r ec t ed roya l monumen t s / i mages on Moun t Amanus . 2 ' One sec t i on o f t he
Bronze Ga t es o f Ba l awa t dep i c t s a monumen t on t he shor e o f t he Na i r i Sea ( l i ke l y Lake Unn i ah ) ( f i g . 13) , bu t
i t i s no t c l ea r i f t he a r t i s t was i n t end i ng t o dep i c t a s t e l a or a rock r e l i e f . " Ce r t a i n l y we know t ha t t he Assy r i ans
ca r ved rock r e l i e f s a l ong sea coas t s ( e . g . , a t Nahr e l - Ke l b ) and a t o t he r prom i nen t t opogr aph i c l oca t i ons ( e . g . ,
i n moun t a i n passes or gorges , a t t he sour ce o f spr i ngs or r i ve r s , and a l ong new l y cons t ruc t ed or i mproved
wa t e r channe l s ) . Some t i mes monumen t s we r e e r ec t ed nex t t o monumen t s o f o t he r k i ngs ; f or examp l e , a rock
r e l i e f o f Esa rhaddon commemor a t i ng a campa i gn i n t o Egyp t was ca r ved r i gh t nex t t o one o f Ramesses I I o f
Egyp t a t Nahr e l - Ke l b i n Lebanon . Esa rhaddon c l ea r l y w i shed t o i nd i ca t e t ha t he had done as much as , and
i ndeed mor e t han , t he Egyp t i an ru l e r . I n any case , i t i s l i ke l y t ha t t he Te l l Acha rneh S t e l a had been se t up or i g i -

na l l y i n some prom i nen t p l ace i n t he c i t y , poss i b l y a t a c i t y ga t e , or i n or nea r a t emp l e or pa l ace .

Wha t m i gh t t he s t e l a have l ooked l i ke?

Many Neo - Assy r i an roya l s t e l ae , and i n pa r t i cu l a r t hose f rom t he pe r i phe r y o f t he Assy r i an emp i r e ,
have seve r a l d i s t i nc t f ea t ur es :
(1) a rounded t op ;
(2) an i mage o f t he k i ng , wea r i ng h i s roya l headdr ess and i n f orma l a t t i r e , s t and i ng e r ec t and f ac i ng e i t he r

r i gh t or l e f t , w i t h h i s r i gh t hand r a i sed i n a ges t ur e o f supp l i ca t i on and / or ador a t i on and w i t h h i s l e f t hand
gr asp i ng some ob j ec t (usua l l y a mace , a symbo l o f au t hor i t y ) ; and

(3) symbo l s o f seve r a l (gene r a l l y 5 - 10) i mpor t an t de i t i es p l aced nea r t he head o f t he k i ng . "

The Cyprus S t e l a o f Sa rgon I I and , as f a r as we can t e l l , h i s Na j a f ehabad S t e l a f i t t h i s pa t t e rn , as does h i s
rock r e l i e f a t Tang - i Va r , a l t hough t he l a t t e r was no t o f cour se a f r ee - s t and i ng monumen t . Nume rous o t he r
Neo - Assy r i an s t e l ae and rock r e l i e f s f i t t h i s bas i c pa t t e rn , f or examp l e ones o f Ashurnas i rpa l I I and Sams i -
Adad V f rom Ca l ah and one o f Adad - na r a r i I I I f rom Te l l a l - R i mah ( f i g . 14) . 3° Mos t o f t he s t e l ae and rock
r e l i e f s dep i c t ed by Assy r i an a r t i s t s on pa l ace wa l l r e l i e f s and on t he bronze ga t es f rom Ba l awa t a l so f i t t h i s
desc r i p t i on excep t f or t he f ac t t ha t s i nce t hese a r e dep i c t ed i n m i n i a t ur e t he symbo l s o f t he gods a r e o f t en
om i t t ed , as i s occas i ona l l y t he i t em he l d i n t he k i ng ' s l e f t hand ( see f i gs . 11 - 13) . S t e l ae f i t t i ng t h i s pa t t e rn
have been desc r i bed by L . D . Lev i ne and o t he r scho l a r s as be i ng monumen t s o f a " s t anda rd t ype . " Two s t e l ae
o f Esa rhaddon f rom T i l Ba r s i p and one f rom Z i n j i r l i ( f i g . 10) a r e no t ewor t hy i n t ha t t hey add (1) i n f ron t o f
t he k i ng sma l l e r r epr esen t a t i ons o f t wo de f ea t ed enem i es i n pos t ur es o f subm i ss i on and (2) on e i t he r s i de o f
t he s t e l a a r epr esen t a t i on o f a son o f t he k i ng . " S t e l ae t end t o be dec i ded l y r ec t angu l a r i n sec t i on , w i t h t he
f ron t o f t he s t e l a ( t he s i de hav i ng bo t h t he r e l i e f and t he beg i nn i ng o f t he i nsc r i p t i on ) be i ng one o f t he t wo
l onge r s i des . The Na j a f ehabad S t e l a , howeve r , i s ac t ua l l y t h i cke r t han i t i s w i de , and t he Cyprus S t e l a and t he
Te l l Acha rneh S t e l a may or i g i na l l y have been mor e squa r i sh i n sec t i on t han r ec t angu l a r .

25 B6r ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , nos . 219 and 172 r espec t i ve l y .
26 B6r ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , no . 228 .
2 ' A . K . Gr ayson , Assy r i an Ru l e r s o f t he Ea r l y F i r s t M i l l enn i um BC 1 (1114 - 859 BC) (Roya l I nsc r i p t i ons o f
Mesopo t am i a , Assy r i an Pe r i ods 2) (Toron t o : Un i ve r s i t y o f Toron t o Pr ess , 1991) , 219 A . 0 . 101 . 1 i i i 89 ( asume t t u sa
qurd i ya ) and 298 A . 0 . 101 . 33 l i nes 6 ' - 7 ' ( [ sa ] l am sa r ru t i ya ) ; B6r ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , no . T 32 . 138 . A . K . Gr ayson ,
Assy r i an Ru l e r s o f t he Ea r l y F i r s t M i l l enn i um BC 11 (858 - 745 BC) (Roya l I nsc r i p t i ons o f Mesopo t am i a , Assy r i an
Pe r i ods 3) (Toron t o : Un i ve r s i t y o f Toron t o Pr ess , 1996) , 103 A . 0 . 102 . 28 l i ne 22 ( sa l am sa r ru t i ya ) .
28 B6r ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , no . 146 .
29 The i mages a r e , o f cour se , f a r mor e comp l ex and sub t l e t han t h i s s t anda rd i za t i on i mp l i es . For examp l e , t he r e a r e
nume rous s t y l i s t i c d i f f e r ences i n t he manne r i n wh i ch t he i mages a r e dep i c t ed on t he nume rous s t e l ae and rock r e l i e f s
and t hese have been d i scussed by A . T . Sha f e r i n The Ca r v i ng o f an Emp i r e : Neo - Assy r i an Monumen t s on t he Pe r i phe r y
(doc t or a l d i sse r t a t i on , Ha r va rd Un i ve r s i t y , 1998) .

so B6r ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , nos . 136 , 161 , and 164 r espec t i ve l y .
3 ' Bor ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , nos . 217 - 219 . For a s t udy o f t hese t hr ee monumen t s wh i ch po i n t s ou t t ha t t he i r r e l i e f s
and i nsc r i p t i ons we r e t a i l or ed f or t he i r pa r t i cu l a r aud i ences , see t he pape r pr esen t ed by Dr . B . N . Por t e r t o t he Canad i an
Soc i e t y f or Mesopo t am i an S t ud i es i n Janua r y 2000 ( " ' For t he As t on i shmen t o f A l l Enem i es ' : Assy r i an Propaganda
and I t s Aud i ences i n t he Re i gns o f Ashumas i rpa l I I and Esa rhaddon , " BCSMS 35 [2000] : 7 - 18) . Wh i l e i n Be r l i n i n
1999 , 1 no t ed t ha t t he f i gur es on t he s i des o f t he Zen j i r l i S t e l a had a cons i de r ab l y h i ghe r ground - l i ne t han t he f i gur es on
t he f ron t ( i . e . , con t r a r y t o t he pos i t i on i ng on t he T i l Ba r s i p s t e l ae and aga i ns t dr aw i ngs o f t he Zen j i r l i S t e l a i n B6r ke r -
K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en and e l sewhe r e ) . The f i gur es on t he r i gh t and l e f t s i des a r e r espec t i ve l y c . 60 and 62 cm h i ghe r t han t he
ground l i ne o f t he f i gur es on t he f ron t (measur emen t s cour t esy o f P . M i g l us ) . F i g . 10 shows t he i r approx i ma t e pos i t i on ,
bu t may i nd i ca t e t hem as be i ng s l i gh t l y l a rge r i n s i ze i n r e l a t i on t o t he f i gur es on t he f ron t t han i s ac t ua l l y t he case .

63



d r911 } ~ l e l h1WA

Suba r t u XV I I I

- F i g . 14 : Dr aw i ng o f t he r e l i e f on t he s t e l a o f Adad - na r a r i I I I
f rom Te l l a l - R i mah ( I r aq Museum) .

O f cour se , no t a l l f r ee - s t and i ng s t one monumen t s f rom t he Neo - Assy r i an pe r i od f o l l ow t he above
pa t t e rn . For examp l e , t he so - ca l l ed Banque t S t e l a o f Ashurnas i rpa l 11 f rom Ca l ah i s a l a rge r ec t angu l a r
b l ock (128 x 105 x 57 cm) w i t h a sma l l r ec t angu l a r pane l i nse t i n t o t he cen t r e o f t he t op o f one f ace . I n
t he pane l i s an i mage s i m i l a r t o t hose desc r i bed above , excep t f or t he f ac t t ha t t he k i ng gr asps a s t a f f w i t h

h i s r i gh t hand ( f i g . 15) . 32 O t he r t ypes o f s t e l a i nc l ude t he so - ca l l ed obe l i sks , such as t he B l ack Obe l i sk o f
Sha l manese r I I I f rom Ca l ah . ( f i g . 16 i s a dr aw i ng i nd i ca t i ng t he gene r a l shape o f t he B l ack Obe l i sk . ) Th i s
monumen t measur es 198 x 61 x 43 cm and t ape r s t owa rd t he t op , wh i ch r esemb l es a z i ggur a t i n f orm .
I nse t i n t o each o f t he f our s i des o f t h i s s t e l a a r e f i ve pane l s w i t h r e l i e f s dep i c t i ng t he k i ng r ece i v i ng t r i bu t e
and t he subm i ss i on o f f or e i gn ru l e r s . 33 Ano t he r examp l e o f t h i s t ype o f commemor a t i ve monumen t i s t he
Wh i t e Obe l i sk f rom N i neveh wh i ch has 8 bands o f r e l i e f on each s i de , dep i c t i ng m i l i t a r y ma t t e r s and
hun t i ng , as we l l as t he k i ng ' s r ecep t i on o f t r i bu t e and subm i ss i on . 34 No Assy r i an obe l i sk , howeve r , has been
f ound ou t s i de t he Assy r i an hea r t l and and no c l ea r examp l e o f one i s known t o da t e l a t e r t han t he r e i gn o f
Sha l manese r I I I (858 - 824 BCE) .

Two s t e l ae o f Adad - na r a rn 111 (810 - 783 BCE) f rom sou t heas t Tur key a l so pr esen t a qu i t e d i f f e r en t
appea r ance w i t h r espec t t o t he i r i mages . 35 A s t e l a f rom t he Paza r c i k a r ea has on i t s f ron t a s i mp l e i mage
o f t he c r escen t moon on t op o f a po l e ( f i g . 17) and a damaged s t e l a f ound c l ose t o t he Oron t es r i ve r nea r
An t akya has a t t he t op o f i t s f ron t a r e l i e f r epr esen t i ng t wo i nd i v i dua l s s t and i ng on e i t he r s i de o f wha t
appea r s t o be a po l e or s t anda rd wh i ch wou l d l i ke l y have had a symbo l o f a god on i t s t op ( f i g . 18) . The
i nsc r i p t i ons on bo t h s t e l ae dea l w i t h t he es t ab l i shmen t o f borde r s and i nd i ca t e t ha t t hey we r e bounda r y
s t ones ( t a&umu ) . Thus , t hey a r e qu i t e un l i ke t he Cyprus and Na j a f ehabad s t e l ae o f Sa rgon and h i s rock
r e l i e f a t Tang - i Va r i n bo t h purpose and i mage r y .

As j us t one f ur t he r examp l e o f a d i f f e r en t t ype o f s t e l a e r ec t ed ou t s i de t he Assy r i an hea r t l and , we m i gh t
no t e t he i nsc r i bed monumen t o f Ashurban i pa l ( sa l am sa r ru t i ya ) f ound a t Baby l on and commemor a t i ng h i s

32 B6r ke r - K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , no . 137 .
33 B6r ke r - K l dhn , B i l ds t e l en , no . 152 .
34 B6r ke r - K l dhn , B i l ds t e l en , no . 132 .
35 V. Donbaz , " Two Neo - Assy r i an S t e l ae i n t he An t akya and Kahr amanma r as Museums , " Annua l Rev i ew o f t he Roya l
I nsc r i p t i ons o f Mesopo t am i a Pro j ec t 8 (1990) : 5 - 24 . B6r ke r - K l dhn , B i l ds t e l en , nos . 166 - 67 .
36 B6r ke r - K l dhn , B i l ds t e l en , no . 224 .
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- F i g . 15 : Draw i ng o f the re l i e f ( i nse t pane l ) on the Banque t S t e l a o f Ashurnas i rpa l I I
f rom Ca l ah ( I raq Museum , ND 1104) A f t er Barker -K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , f i g . 137b .

recons t ruc t i on o f the shr i ne o f the god Ea w i th i n the Esag i l a t emp l e a t tha t c i t y ( f i g . 19) . 36 I t i s much sma l l er
than the o ther s t e l ae men t i oned (36 x 22 x 6 cm) and has on i t s f ron t an i mage o f the ru l er f ac i ng forward
and car ry i ng a work baske t on h i s head . The mo t i f o f a ru l er car ry i ng a work baske t on h i s head was an o l d
one i n sou thern Mesopo t am i a , one go i ng back to the th i rd m i l l enn i um BCE , and was i n t ended to represen t
the ru l er persona l l y t ak i ng par t i n the rebu i l d i ng o f the s t ruc ture ( t emp l e ) men t i oned i n the i nscr i p t i on . Th i s
re l i e f was c l ear l y i n t ended to show Ashurban i pa l ac t i ng i n the t rad i t i ona l manner o f a Baby l on i an ru l er . As
f ar as I am aware , th i s mo t i f i s no t dep i c t ed on any Neo-Assyr i an re l i e f s or monumen t s ou t s i de o f Baby l on i a
and thus the s t e l a f rom Te l l Acharneh i s mos t un l i ke l y to have had a s i m i l ar i mage upon i t .

On l y a f ew o f the commemora t i ve monumen t s o f the Neo-Assyr i an k i ngs have been descr i bed . I t wou l d
be f a i r to say tha t the re l i e f s on the s t e l ae o f Sargon f rom Cyprus and Na j a f ehabad - as we l l as on the
rock re l i e f o f tha t k i ng f rom Tang- i Var - re f l ec t wha t was found on mos t Assyr i an s t e l ae f rom ou t s i de the
Assyr i an hear t l and , and i n par t i cu l ar on those erec t ed dur i ng the l a t t er ha l f o f the e i gh th cen tury and the
seven th cen tury BCE . I f the Te l l Acharneh S t e l a had or i g i na l l y a re l i e f carved on i t , i t i s qu i t e poss i b l e tha t
the re l i e f wou l d have f i t the pa t t ern found on these monumen t s .

Who cou l d have seen and read the s t e l a?
A grea t dea l o f e f for t was expended to crea t e these monumen t a l s t e l ae and rock re l i e f s and many o f

them were p l aced i n prom i nen t l oca t i ons where peop l e cou l d eas i l y see them (e . g . , a t a c i t y ga t e or ou t s i de
a t emp l e ) . I t i s no t c l ear , however , how many peop l e wou l d have had access to those p l aced i ns i de t emp l es
and pa l aces , even i f they were erec t ed i n the ou t er cour tyards o f those s t ruc tures . Moreover , the rooms o f
mos t bu i l d i ngs wou l d have been reasonab l y dark and thus any monumen t s erec t ed i ndoors cou l d have been
somewha t d i f f i cu l t to read . Some rock re l i e f s were p l aced i n ra ther h i dden l oca t i ons and / or h i gh up on rock
f aces w i th no easy access . No one wou l d have been ab l e to read the i nscr i p t i on on the rock re l i e f o f Sargon
I I a t Tang- i Var to de t erm i ne even to wh i ch k i ng i t shou l d be a t t r i bu t ed . O f course , the f ac t tha t these rock
re l i e f s were a l mos t to t a l l y i naccess i b l e mean t tha t i t wou l d be much harder for anyone to des t roy or de f ace
them . The crea tors o f these re l i e f s were we l l aware tha t th i s cou l d happen to Assyr i an monumen t s and
i nc l uded curses on them to t ry and preven t i t .

The i nscr i p t i ons on some o f these monumen t s i nd i ca t e tha t i t was expec t ed tha t fu ture ru l ers wou l d
be ab l e to read them . (See for examp l e the passage f rom the Na j a f ehabad S t e l a quo t ed above and the
Te l l Acharneh S t e l a s i de C 10 ' - l 1 ' . ) However , on l y a f ew ru l ers o f anc i en t Mesopo t am i a ever c l a i med
to be ab l e to read . They wou l d undoub t ed l y have had to re l y on the i r scr i bes to t e l l them wha t a s t e l a
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- F i g . 16 : Dr aw i ng dep i c t i ng t he gene r a l shape
o f t he B l ack Obe l i sk o f Sha l manese r I I I

f rom Ca l ah (Br i t i sh Museum , BM 118885) .

sa i d . " The r a t e o f l i t e r acy i n t he hea r t l ands o f Assy r i a and Baby l on i a t hemse l ves i s t hough t t o have been
ve r y l ow and t hus i t i s un l i ke l y t ha t many Assy r i ans or Baby l on i ans wou l d have been ab l e t o r ead t he
monumen t s even i f t hey cou l d ge t c l ose t o t hem . No t many i nd i v i dua l s i n d i s t an t Assy r i an prov i nces ,
vassa l k i ngdoms , or borde r a r eas wou l d have been ab l e t o r ead cune i f orm sc r i p t and unde r s t and t he
Akkad i an l anguage . Poss i b l y no mor e t han a hand f u l o f sc r i bes emp l oyed by l oca l me r chan t s t r ad i ng
w i t h Assy r i a and a f ew Assy r i an o f f i c i a l s s t a t i oned a t Te l l Achameh wou l d have been ab l e t o r ead t he
s t e l a e r ec t ed t he r e . Many scho l a r s be l i eve t ha t a t l eas t some Assy r i an roya l i nsc r i p t i ons we r e r ead a l oud
t o t he pub l i c i n Assy r i a ( e . g . , t he i nsc r i p t i on r ecord i ng Sa rgon ' s campa i gn i n t o Ur a r t u ) . Thus , i t i s no t
i mposs i b l e t ha t t he i nsc r i p t i on on t he Te l l Achameh S t e l a was r ead a l oud dur i ng some ce r emony a t t he
t i me t he s t e l a was e r ec t ed . Even i f t he i nsc r i p t i on had been r ead a l oud t o t he l oca l i nhab i t an t s and / or
l oca l d i gn i t a r i es , how many o f t hem wou l d have been ab l e t o unde r s t and i t un l ess i t had been s i mu l t ane -
ous l y t r ans l a t ed f rom Akkad i an i n t o Ar ama i c? I n sum , t he i nsc r i p t i ons on t he commemor a t i ve monu -
men t s f ound on t he pe r i phe r y o f t he Assy r i an emp i r e wou l d have been i naccess i b l e t o t he vas t ma j or i t y
o f peop l e i n t he l oca t i ons i n wh i ch t hey we r e e r ec t ed .

Th i s does no t mean , howeve r , t ha t t he l oca l i nhab i t an t s wou l d no t have unde r s t ood t he bas i c mean i ng
o f an Assy r i an monumen t e r ec t ed i n t he i r m i ds t . The i nsc r i p t i ons engr aved on t hese monumen t s and t he
i mages dep i c t ed upon t hem comp l emen t ed one ano t he r . The i mages on t he s t e l ae and rock r e l i e f s wou l d
have been r ead i l y unde r s t andab l e by l oca l and f or e i gn v i ewe r s and t hey gave t he same bas i c i dea / v i ew o f t he
Assy r i an k i ng as t he i nsc r i p t i ons : a ma j es t i c , s t rong , con f i den t , and p i ous mona r ch exe r c i s i ng h i s au t hor i t y
w i t h t he approva l and suppor t o f t he gods . I n o t he r words , t he k i ng i s dep i c t ed as an i dea l ru l e r , one whom i t
wou l d be w i se t o obey. The me r e pr esence o f t he s t e l a wou l d have se r ved as a cons t an t r em i nde r t o t he l oca l
popu l a t i on o f Assy r i an m i gh t and o f t he d i r e consequences oppos i t i on t o Assy r i a m i gh t br i ng . I n add i t i on t o
be i ng d i r ec t ed t owa rd t he peop l e o f t he i r own t i me and l a t e r t i mes , t he i nsc r i p t i ons and i mages had ano t he r
aud i ence : t he gods . They we r e i n t ended t o acknow l edge t he he l p t he gods had g i ven t o t he Assy r i an k i ng i n
conque r i ng t he a r ea i n wh i ch t hey we r e p l aced , t o pr a i se t hem , and t o demons t r a t e t he k i ng ' s p i e t y t owa rds
t hem . They wou l d have been access i b l e t o t he gods whe t he r p l aced i n a t emp l e sanc t ua r y i n Sy r i a or ca r ved
h i gh up on an i naccess i b l e moun t a i n f ace i n I r an .

Ce r emony and r i t ua l
A ce r emony may have t aken p l ace a t t he t i me o f t he e r ec t i on or ded i ca t i on o f t he Te l l Achameh S t e l a and

such a ce r emony may we l l have i nc l uded r e l i g i ous r i t ua l s and sac r i f i ces . Scu l p t ur a l r epr esen t a t i ons o f gods
and (on a t l eas t some occas i ons ) o f k i ngs a r e known t o have unde rgone r i t ua l s when t hey we r e consec r a t ed
and i ns t a l l ed i n Assy r i a and Baby l on i a , and t hese commemor a t i ve s t e l ae r egu l a r l y have on t hem r epr esen t a -
t i ons o f t he k i ng and symbo l s o f gods , as we l l as i nsc r i p t i ons wh i ch o f t en beg i n by i nvok i ng seve r a l de i t i es .
One o f t he bronze bands o f t he Ba l awa t Ga t es dep i c t s a s t e l a or rock r e l i e f a t a seashor e and assoc i a t es i t

37 No t e t ha t t he i nsc r i p t i on on t he Zen j i r l i S t e l a o f Esa rhaddon asks t ha t i t be r ead t o t he f u t ur e ru l e r (Borge r , Esa r .

99 - 100 §65 r ev . 56 - 57 NUN - u EG I R - u NA4 . NA . RU . A s i - f i r MU - i d 1 i - <mur> - ma ma - ba r - §( t l i l - t a - su - ma ) .
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- F i g . 17 : S t e l a o f Adad-narar i I I I f rom
the area o f Pazarc i k (Maya§ Museum) .
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- F i g . 18 : S t e l a o f Adad-narar i I I I f rom the area
o f An t akya (An t akya Museum , Env . nr . 11832) .

w i th some r i tua l s , i nc l ud i ng the p l ay i ng o f mus i ca l i ns t rumen t s , the o f f er i ng o f l i ba t i ons , and the sacr i f i ce o f
an i ma l s . The sacr i f i ced an i ma l par ts were then thrown i n to the sea ( f i g . 13) . ' 8 In f ron t o f the s t e l a dep i c t ed i n
the wooded garden or park on one o f Ashurban i pa l ' s wa l l re l i e f s ( f i g . 12) i s p l aced an a l t ar , sugges t i ng tha t
some r i tua l ac t i ons m i gh t have t aken p l ace i n f ron t o f tha t s t e l a . 31 The f ac t tha t the garmen t the k i ng wears on
these represen t a t i ons i s o f t en though t to be the one worn by h i m when he was ac t i ng i n h i s pos i t i on as ch i e f
pr i es t o f the god Aggur m i gh t a l so i nd i ca t e the ceremon i a l na ture o f the ob j ec t or a t l eas t be connec t ed w i th the
i dea beh i nd the i mage dep i c t ed on i t . Some o f f er i ngs may have been d i rec t ed to the monumen t s themse l ves
and no t j us t to the gods men t i oned on them or the k i ngs who comm i ss i oned the i r crea t i on and were a l so
dep i c t ed on them . The i dea tha t these monumen t s were ob j ec t s o f some venera t i on cou l d be i nd i ca t ed by the
reques t on many o f them tha t fu ture ru l ers ano i n t them w i th o i l and o f f er sacr i f i ces . (See for examp l e the Te l l
Acharneh S t e l a s i de C 12 ' -13 ' and the passage f rom the Na j a f ehabad S t e l a quo t ed ear l i er . ) 1°

In conc l us i on , a l though the s tone f ragmen t found a t Te l l Acharneh may l ook sma l l and un i mpress i ve , i t i s
ac tua l l y qu i t e i n t eres t i ng when cons i dered i n the proper con t ext . I t i s a f ragmen t o f an Assyr i an roya l monu-
men t undoub t ed l y da t ed to the re i gn o f Sargon I I o f Assyr i a and i n t ended to record and commemora t e tha t
monarch ' s v i c tory i n 720 BCE over the Aramean s t a t e o f Hama th , a s t a t e o f wh i ch Te l l Acharneh was a par t .
Th i s ru l er i s known to have se t up severa l commemora t i ve monumen t s throughou t h i s emp i re as he conduc t ed
m i l i t ary campa i gns to conso l i da t e h i s con t ro l o f i t and to expand i t . In erec t i ng monumen t s i n conquered areas ,
Sargon was ac t i ng i n accordance w i th a common prac t i ce o f Neo-Assyr i an monarchs . The s t e l a had probab l y
been erec t ed a t a prom i nen t l oca t i on a t Te l l Achameh and been i n t ended to commemora t e Sargon ' s m i l i t ary
v i c tory , to mark Assyr i an suzera i n t y over tha t c i t y and area , to honour the gods who had he l ped h i m conquer i t ,
and to serve as a rem i nder and warn i ng to the l oca l popu l a t i on o f the Assyr i an k i ng ' s power and m i gh t . Some
ceremon i es and r i tua l s were probab l y car r i ed ou t a t the t i me the monumen t was se t up . The or i g i na l s t e l a may
we l l have had a re l i e f o f some t ype on i t , poss i b l y one s i m i l ar to those found on the s t e l ae o f Sargon f rom
Cyprus and Na j a f ehabad and on h i s rock re l i e f a t Tang- i Var (as we l l as on severa l monumen t s o f o ther Neo-
Assyr i an k i ngs) , bu t th i s rema i ns pure specu l a t i on . The i nscr i p t i on and any i mages on the s t e l a wou l d have
comp l emen t ed one ano ther and been med i ums by wh i ch Assyr i an propaganda was commun i ca t ed .

ss B6rker -K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , no . 146 .
39 Borker -K l ahn , B i l ds t e l en , no . 228 .
' ° A s t e l a o f T i g l a th-P i l eser I I I f rom I ran a l so men t i ons wash i ng tha t monumen t w i th wa t er ; see H . Tadmor , The Inscr i p t i ons
o f T i g l a th-P i l eser I I I , K i ng o fAssyr i a (Jerusa l em : I srae l Academy o f Sc i ences and Human i t i es , 1994) , 110 111 B 7 ' .
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- F i g . 19 : S t e l a o f Ashurban i pa l f rom Baby l on (Br i t i sh Museum , BM 90864) .
Pub l i shed w i t h pe rm i ss i on o f t he Trus t ees o f t he Br i t i sh Museum .

Many Assy r i an monumen t s se t up i n sub j uga t ed a r eas may have been i n t en t i ona l l y knocked down ,
e f f aced , and / or des t royed dur i ng t i mes o f r ebe l l i on aga i ns t Assy r i an ove r l ordsh i p or when t he Assy r i an gr i p
ove r t hose a r eas had s l i pped . The r eason we have on l y a f r agmen t o f Sa rgon ' s s t e l a f rom Te l l Acha rneh may
be because i t had been des t royed i n anc i en t t i mes by t he l oca l popu l ace , j us t as a t t he f a l l o f commun i sm
nume rous s t a t ues o f S t a l i n we r e des t royed by mobs i n eas t e rn European c i t i es . Ce r t a i n l y , t he c r ea t or s o f
mos t o f t he Assy r i an monumen t s r ecogn i zed t ha t t he i r wor ks m i gh t be purpose f u l l y de f aced or des t royed
and i nc l uded cur ses i n t he i nsc r i p t i ons on t hem t o t r y and pr even t t h i s . For examp l e , t he i nsc r i p t i on on t he
Na j a f ehabad S t e l a o f Sa rgon I I cur ses anyone who wou l d h i de i t or t hrow i t i n t o a r i ve r or des t roy i t w i t h f i r e
( i v 74 - 75) , and t he Te l l Acha rneh S t e l a probab l y cur ses anyone who wou l d d i sca rd or e r ase i t ( s i de C 14 ' f f . ) .
I t i s t o be hoped t ha t f or t hcom i ng a r chaeo l og i ca l wor k a t Te l l Acha rneh w i l l r esu l t i n t he d i scove r y o f t he
m i ss i ng pa r t s o f t he monumen t and t ha t we w i l l one day have a be t t e r i dea o f exac t l y wha t was on i t .


